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CITY OF MERCER ISLAND 

9611 SE 36th Street • Mercer Island, WA  98040-3732 

(206) 275-7605 • FAX (206) 275-7726 
www.mercergov.org 

 

CRITICAL AREAS DETERMINATION 

NOTICE OF DECISION 

March 11, 2019 
 

Project Number: CAO18-003  

Description: 
 

Request to reduce Category IV wetland buffer to 25 feet to accommodate a new Single-
Family Residence. The City’s GIS map indicates a piped watercourse, however following 
review, the findings indicate there is not a regulated watercourse present on-site. A 
regulated Category IV wetland is present on site. 

Applicant: Benny Kim  
7415 Lake Ballinger Way 
Edmonds WA 98026 

Owner: Benny Kim  
7415 Lake Ballinger Way 
Edmonds WA 98026 

 

Site Address: 8114 West Mercer Way, Mercer Island WA 98040; 
Identified by King County Assessor tax parcel number 335850-0974 

Zoning District: R-15 

SEPA  
Compliance: 

A Determination of Non-Significance (DNS) for SEP18-024 will be issued on March 11th, 
2019, concurrent with this Notice of Decision.  

Exhibits: 
 
 
 

1. Development Application for a Critical Area Determination, received on May 2, 
2018.  

2. Watercourse Assessment prepared by C2MY Engineers received on May 2, 2018.  
3. Wetland Delineation prepared by Bradford Shea a Senior Ecologist at Westech 

Company received on May 2, 2018.  
4. Wetland Buffer Reduction Mitigation Plan prepared by Bradford Shea a Senior 

Ecologist at Westech Company, received on July 2, 2018.  
5. Revised Final Wetland Buffer Reduction Mitigation Plan prepared by Bradford Shea 

a Senior Ecologist at Westech Company received on October 23, 2018.  
6. Project Narrative prepared by Benny Kim received on May 2, 2018.  
7. City’s first review letter with Environmental Science Associate’s (ESA) memo, dated 

July 26, 2018.  
8. City’s second review letter with ESA’s memo, dated November 28, 2018.  
9. Public comment letters: 

a. Christa Friedrich  
b. Fred Howard  
c. Lisa Chow and Tuanhai Hong  
d. Loren Anderson  
e. Tuanhai Hong  

10. Comment response letter from Benny Kim received on October 23, 2018.  
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11. Geotechnical Engineer Statement of Risk Letter prepared by Jason Bell Senior 
Engineer at JJA, Inc. received on October 23, 2018.   

12. Revised King County Bond Quantity Worksheet received on March 11, 2019.  
13. Plan Set received October 23, 2018.  
14. SEPA Determination (SEP18-024) issued March 11, 2019.  
15. Revised and Final Site Plan received February 4, 2019.  
16. Stormwater and Erosion Control Management Plan received February 4, 2019.  

 
 
I. FINDINGS OF FACT  

 
1. Application Description: 

The request is for approval to reduce a Category IV wetland buffer from 35 to 25 feet in order to 
accommodate a new Single-Family Residence. The subject site is vacant and slopes downward from 
the north to the south and contains trees and shrubbery.  
 

2. Zoning: 
The existing zoning of the subject site is Single Family Residential R-15 (Residential, 15,000 square 
foot minimum lot area). 

 
3. Adjacent Land Use: 

Land uses adjacent to the subject site include of single-family residences to the north, west, south 
and east.  

 
4. Consistency with Land Use Code/Zoning Requirements: 

Mercer Island City Code (MICC) 19.07.080(C)(2) state that “the code official may allow the standard 
wetland buffer width to be reduced to not less than the minimum buffer width in accordance with an 
approved critical area study when he/she determines that a smaller area is adequate to protect the 
wetland functions, the impacts will be mitigated consistent with MICC 19.07.070(B)(2), and the 
proposal will result in no net loss of wetland and buffer functions.”  
 
The applicant must provide mitigation as described in MICC 19.07.070(B)(2)(b). The applicant’s 
revised critical area study and mitigation plan (Exhibits 3 and 5) verify that a reduced buffer is 
adequate to protect the wetland and the proposal will result in no net loss of wetland and buffer 
functions, based on the analysis below.  

 
5. State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) Compliance: 

After SEPA review, a Determination of Non-Significance (DNS) will be issued concurrent with this 
decision on March 11, 2019. Please refer to Exhibit 14.  

 
6. Public Noticing and Comments: 

There is no public hearing requirement for a Critical Areas Determination (a type III land use review) 
per MICC 19.15.030 (Table A and B). On June 11, 2018, City staff sent a Public Notice of Application 
to all property owners within 300 feet of the subject property and placed the Public Notice of 
Application in the City Weekly Permit Bulletin.  A public comment period ran from June 11, 2018 
through 5:00 P.M. on July 11, 2018. The City received multiple comment letters during the public 
comment period (Exhibit 9a-e) regarding the topics below. The applicant responded to the 
neighbor’s general concerns in a response letter (Exhibit 10).  

a. Landslide hazard: concerns about development with the steep slope and potential landslide 
hazard; 
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Staff Analysis:  
The applicant has designed the project to follow the recommendations from the geotechnical 
report prepared for this project. Please refer to Exhibit 11, Geotechnical Report and 
Statement of Risk. Page 2 of Exhibit 11 states the following: “the hazard area will be modified 
per CS2 Engineer’s structural design to mitigate the existing steep slope, including but not 
limited to; maintain a vegetated slope, and a pile supported, stepped concrete foundation. 
This will provide that the risk to the lot and adjacent property is eliminated or mitigated such 
that the site is determined to be safe.” Further, construction specifics are being reviewed 
under the building permit (1401-022) for this project.   

b. Water on-site: concerns about erosion and run-off and the potential impacts to neighboring 
sites; 

Staff Analysis:  
The applicant’s wetland consultant prepared an enhancement and re-vegetation plan to 
stabilize the soils in the construction area, please refer to Exhibit 5, page 9 – 3.1 Mitigation 
Plan Components. Best Management Practices (BMP) will be used during construction and 
silt fences will be kept in place until new shrubs and trees are established in the buffer 
enhancement area- refer to Exhibit 5, Chapters 3 & 4. The silt fence will be placed on the 
outer western edge of the designated reduced buffer zone and will be installed and approved 
by the City prior to construction. In addition, the applicant provided a Stormwater and Erosion 
Control Management Plan (Exhibit 16).  

c. Provided documents: proposed plans and potential impacts (off-site) were vague, and a 
possible wetland was not indicated; 

Staff Analysis:  
In a response letter (Exhibit 10), the applicant’s wetland consultant stated that the small 200 
sf possible wetland was studied further and found not to constitute a wetland area – refer to 
Exhibit 5 Final Mitigation and Monitoring Plan, figure 4 and Appendix A.  

 
7. MICC 19.07.030(A): Allowed alterations  

Allowed Alterations. The following alterations to critical areas and buffers are allowed and the 
applicant is not required to comply with the other regulations of this chapter, subject to an 
applicant satisfying the specific conditions set forth below to the satisfaction of the code official; 
and subject further, that the code official may require a geotechnical report for any alteration 
within a geologic hazard area:  
…  
6. New Streets, Driveways, Bridges and Rights-of-Way. Construction of new streets and driveways, 
including pedestrian and bicycle paths, subject to the following: 
a.Construction is consistent with best management practices; 
b.The facility is designed and located to mitigate impacts to critical areas consistent with best 
available science; 
c.Impacts to critical areas are mitigated to the greatest extent reasonably feasible so there is no net 
loss in critical area functions; and 
d.The code official may require a critical area study or restoration plan for this allowed alteration. 
 
Staff Analysis:  
The proposal includes adding a new driveway within the wetland buffer. The new driveway is 
designed and located to mitigate impacts to the wetland consistent with best available science as 
demonstrated by the Wetland Delineation Report (Exhibit 3) and the Final Mitigation and 
Monitoring Plan (Exhibit 5). As requested by ESA and the City, the driveway was narrowed and 
reconfigured to minimize impacts to the wetland and a row of trees were added as a vegetative 
buffer along the northern edge of the driveway. Please refer to Exhibit 15 Final Site Plan, which 
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shows the new driveway location and trees. The Final Site Plan illustrates the correct spacing (10 
feet) and location of the trees.  
 
The driveway will be constructed using all reasonable and feasible Best Management Practices 
(BMP), including a silt fence, straw wattle and other erosion control methods as specified in the 
Final Maintenance and Monitoring Plan (Exhibit 5). In addition, the impacts to the wetland and 
buffer will be mitigated to the extent reasonably feasible with a 1,301 square foot mitigation area 
which will be enhanced with the removal of non-native vegetation and the addition of native 
vegetation. Please refer to Exhibit 5 and Exhibit 15 for the mitigation and enhancement plan. There 
are 4 planting areas within the buffer as illustrated on the Final Site Plan (Exhibit 15). The proposed 
enhancement and plant species can be found on page 13-14 within Exhibit 5. The performance 
standards include 100% plant survival within the first year after the initial planting and 90% survival 
for the subsequent years. Please refer to Exhibit 5 sections 3.2 and 3.3 for the Monitoring and 
Performance Standards. Exhibit 5, page 17 Westech states the following: “the mitigation and 
monitoring plan has been formulated to provide measures which offset impacts to the wetland and 
which are expected to result in “No Net Ecological Loss” to the wetland and its buffer zone.”  
 
Staff finds the proposal meets the requirements of MICC 19.07.030(A)(6)(a-d). .  
 

8. MICC 19.07.070(A):  
Watercourses – Designation and Typing. Watercourses shall be designated as Type 1, Type 2, Type 3 
and Restored according to the following criteria: 
1.  Type 1 Watercourse. Watercourses or reaches of watercourses used by fish, or are 

downstream of areas used by fish. 
2.  Type 2 Watercourse. Watercourses or reaches of watercourses with year-round flow, not used 

by fish. 
3.  Type 3 Watercourse. Watercourses or reaches of watercourses with intermittent or seasonal 

flow and not used by fish. 
4.  Restored Watercourse. Any Type 1, 2 or 3 watercourses created from the opening of previously 

piped, channelized or culverted watercourses. 

Staff Analysis:  
The applicant provided a Watercourse Assessment (Exhibit 2) that indicates that the type 2 
watercourse indicated on the City’s GIS map is not a regulated watercourse and is stormwater run-
off. MICC 19.16 defines a watercourse as the following: “a course or route, formed by nature and 
generally consisting of a channel with a bed, banks, or sides throughout substantially all its length, 
along which surface waters, with some regularity (annually in the rainy season), naturally and 
normally flow in draining from higher to lower lands. This definition does not include irrigation and 
drainage ditches, grass-lined swales, canals, storm water runoff devices, or other courses unless 
they are used by fish or to convey waters that were naturally occurring prior to construction.” The 
City’s environmental consultant, Environmental Science Associates (ESA), has confirmed that the 
stream does not meet the City’s definition of a watercourse per MICC 19.16 and that there is not a 
regulated watercourse present on-site, refer to Exhibit 7, page 2.  

 
9. MICC 19.07.070(B)(1):  

Watercourse Buffer Widths. Standard buffer widths shall be as follows, measured from the 
ordinary high water mark (OHW), or top of bank if the OHW cannot be determined through simple 
nontechnical observations. 
 

Watercourse 
Type 

Standard (Base) Buffer 
Width (feet) 

Minimum Buffer Width with 
Enhancement (feet) 
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Type 1   75  37 

Type 2  50  25 

Type 3  35  25 

Restored or Piped 25 Determined by the code official 

 
Staff Analysis: 
Due to ESA confirming that there is no regulated watercourse on-site (Exhibit 7, page 2), Staff finds 
that this code section no longer applies.  
 

10. MICC 19.07.080(B):  
 Wetland Ratings. Wetlands shall be rated as Category I, Category II, Category III or Category IV 

according to the wetland classification system. 
 

Staff Analysis: 
The applicant provided a wetland delineation report (Exhibit 3) and revised critical areas study 
(Exhibit 5) that identifies the wetland as a Category IV. Staff finds this criterion has been met.  

11. MICC 19.07.080(C): 1. Standard Wetland Buffer Widths. The following standard buffer widths 
shall be established from the outer edge of wetland boundaries: 

Wetland Type 
 

Standard (Base) Buffer 
Width (feet) 

Minimum Buffer Width with 
Enhancement (feet) 

Category I  100  50 

Category II 75 37 

Category III 50  25 

Category IV 35 25 

 
Staff Analysis: 
Both the City’s resources (Exhibit 7, page 2) and the applicant’s delineation and revised critical areas 
study (Exhibit 3 and 5) identify the existing wetland as a Category IV. Category IV wetlands are 
subject to a 35-foot regulated buffer that may be reduced to 25 feet with an approved critical area 
determination. ESA’s first review letter (Exhibit 7, page 2) states that they agree with the applicant’s 
findings that wetland A is a category IV slope wetland. ESA’s second review letter (Exhibit 8, page 
2) states that they agree with the applicant’s findings that the 200 square foot wet area is not a 
wetland. Staff finds this criterion has been met.  
 

12. MICC 19.07.070(B)(2)(a):  
Reduction of Buffer Widths. The code official may allow the standard buffer width to be reduced 
to not less than the above listed minimum width in accordance with an approved critical area study 
when he/she determines that a smaller area is adequate to protect the watercourse, the impacts 
will be mitigated by using combinations of the below mitigation options, and the proposal will 
result in no net loss of watercourse and buffer functions. However, in no case shall a reduced buffer 
contain a steep slope. 

Staff Analysis: 
The applicant is requesting to reduce a portion of Category IV wetland on site to the minimum 
buffer width of 25 feet. The applicant is proposing to enhance the wetland buffer by removing non-
native plant species, amending the soil, and planting native plants (Exhibit 5 and 15).  An analysis 
provided in the Critical Area Study states that these measures will create no net loss of ecological 
function by the reduce buffer width. In addition, the impacts to the wetland and buffer will be 
mitigated to the extent reasonably feasible with a 1,301 square foot mitigation area which will be 
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enhanced with the removal of non-native vegetation and the addition of native vegetation. Please 
refer to Exhibit 5 and Exhibit 15 for the mitigation and enhancement plan. There are 4 planting 
areas within the buffer as illustrated on the Final Site Plan (Exhibit 15). The proposed enhancement 
and plant species can be found on page 13-14 within Exhibit 5. The performance standards include 
100% plant survival within the first year after the initial planting and 90% survival for the 
subsequent years. Please refer to Exhibit 5 sections 3.2 and 3.3 for the Monitoring and Performance 
Standards. Exhibit 5, page 17 Westech states the following: “the mitigation and monitoring plan 
has been formulated to provide measures which offset impacts to the wetland and which are 
expected to result in “No Net Ecological Loss” to the wetland and its buffer zone.”  
 
A peer review by ESA concluded that the proposed mitigation would create no net loss of ecological 
function and agreed with Westech’s findings. Please refer to Exhibit 8, the City’s second review 
letter with ESA’s review memo attached. The peer review also included recommendations to ensure 
opportunity for mitigation success; these were incorporated into the revised mitigation plan 
(Exhibit 5 and 15). These recommendations included the following: reducing the standard buffer 
only in the area needed to accommodate the proposed house, reducing the house footprint to be 
outside of the reduced buffer, and narrowing the driveway. The Final Site Plan (Exhibit 15) illustrates 
the steep slope extent, and in this area (north of the proposed house) the buffer will not be reduced.  
 
Staff finds that MICC 19.07.070(B)(2)(a) has been met.  
 

23. MICC 19.07.040(J)(1):  
Maintenance and Monitoring. Landscape maintenance and monitoring may be required for up to 
five years from the date of project completion if the code official determines such condition is 
necessary to ensure mitigation success and critical area protection. 

Staff Analysis 
The applicant proposes annual monitoring of the proposed mitigation for five years. Additionally, 
the project approval is conditioned with a request for a future financial guarantee with a bond or 
assignment of funds. The applicant has provided a complete Bond Quantity Worksheet (Exhibit 
12) and the bond or assignment of funds will be 150% of the total. Staff finds this criterion has 
been met.  
 

24. MICC 19.07.040(J)(2):  
Maintenance and Monitoring. Where monitoring reveals a significant variance from predicted 
impacts or a failure of protection measures, the applicant shall be responsible for appropriate 
corrective action, which may be subject to further monitoring. 

Staff Analysis 
Staff finds that this requirement is appropriate as a condition of approval. 
 
 

25. Permit Expiration: 
MICC 19.15.150(A) states the following: “except as stated below, or as otherwise conditioned in 
the approval process, land use review approvals shall expire three years from the date of notice of 
decision if the development proposal authorized by the land use review is not commenced. For the 
purposes of this section, the development proposal shall be considered established if construction 
or substantial progress toward construction of a development proposal for which a land use 
review approval has been granted must be undertaken within two years of the date of notice of 
decision of the land use review.” 

Staff Analysis 
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A condition of approval has been added to this decision, setting an expiration date consistent with 
this code standard. Staff finds this criterion has been met.  
 

II. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Based on the above Findings of Facts, the following Conclusions of Law have been made:   

1. The applicant has correctly applied for a Critical Areas Determination and SEPA Determination to verify 
the presence, or lack thereof, of a watercourse, and to reduce required wetland buffers. 

2. The subject property does not contain a regulated watercourse. 

3. The subject property contains a Category IV wetland, which require buffers pursuant to MICC 19.07.080. 

4. The buffers will not be less than the minimum widths specified in MICC 19.07.070(B)(1) and MICC 
19.07.080(C)(1). 

5. A critical area study consistent with MICC 19.07.050 was submitted (Exhibit 5). 

6. The proposed wetland buffer width reduction plus mitigation measures complies with the applicable 
provisions of MICC 19.07 and will not result in a net loss of ecological function. 

7. As shown in Exhibit 5 and 15, no portion of the reduced buffer is on a steep slope. 

III. DECISION 

Based upon the above Findings of Fact Conclusions of Law and attached Exhibits, the critical areas 
determination application CAO18-003 to reduce the Category IV wetland buffer from 35 feet to 25 feet 
as depicted by Exhibit 5 and 15, is hereby APPROVED subject to the Conditions of Approval. This 
decision is final, unless appealed in writing consistent with adopted appeal procedures. 
 

IV. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

1. The following conditions shall be binding on the “Applicant,” which shall include the owner or 
owners of the property, heirs, assign and successors. 

2. The development of the subject site shall substantially comply with the development proposal as 
reflected in Exhibits 2, 3, 5, and 15.  

3. Per Westech Company’s Mitigation Plan, a fence (slip rail or similar) shall be placed along the 
western side of the Wetland A Buffer Zone, but at least 6 feet from the residential structure. A sign 
shall be placed indicating there is a wetland and buffer present, which should not be disturbed 
without proper authorization as required by the Mercer Island City Code.    

4. Prior to approval of building permit 1401-022, the applicant shall submit a financial guarantee, 
wither it be a bond or an assignment of funds. The amount will be 150% of the total stated on the 
Bond Quantity Worksheet (Exhibit 12).  

5. Upon completion of the mitigation work, a letter written by a qualified professional detailing 
compliance with the approved mitigation plan shall be submitted to the City of Mercer Island 
Community Planning and Development. The compliance letter shall be accompanied by a set of as-
built drawings depicting type and location of mitigation plantings. A maintenance and monitoring 
memo shall be submitted to the City of Mercer Island Community Planning and Development 
annually for a period of five years. Plant survival rates are to meet or exceed the performance 
standards listed in Exhibit 5. 
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6. This permit approval shall expire three (3) years from the date of notice of decision if the activity 
approved by the permit is not exercised. This activity includes construction or substantial progress 
toward construction of a development proposal.  

7. The applicant shall install and have inspected full temporary erosion and sediment control 
measures prior to construction.  

8. Non-native species within the reduced buffer zone shall be removed by hand (no mechanized 
equipment). The species to be removed from the site include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Himalayan blackberry (Rubus armeniacus) and reed canary grass (Phalaris arundinacea).  

 
 
 
Approved this 11th day of March 2019. 

 
 
 

___________________________________ 
 
Lauren Anderson, Planner 
Community Planning and Development  
City of Mercer Island 
 
Parties of record have the right to appeal the decision on this action when it is issued. If at that time you desire 
to file an appeal, you must submit the appropriate form, available from the Community Planning and 
Development, and file it with the City Clerk within fourteen (14) days from the date this decision is signed. Upon 
receipt of a timely complete appeal application and appeal fee, an appeal hearing will be scheduled. To reverse, 
modify or remand this decision, the appeal hearing body must find that there has been substantial error, the 
proceedings were materially affected by irregularities in procedure, the decision was unsupported by material 
and substantial evidence in view of the entire record, or the decision is in conflict with the city’s applicable 
decision criteria. 
 
Please note that the City will provide notice of this decision to the King County Department of Assessment, as 
required by State Law (RCW 36.70B.130).  Pursuant to RCW 84.41.030(1), affected property owners may request 
a change in valuation for property tax purposes notwithstanding any program of revaluation by contacting the 
King County Department of Assessment at (206) 296-7300. 
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CITY OF MERCER ISLAND 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES GROUP 
9611 SE 36TH STREET | MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040 
PHONE: 206.275.7605 | www.mercergov.org 

CITY USE ONLY 
PERMIT # RECEIPT # FEE 

Date Received:  

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION 
 

   Received By: 

STREET ADDRESS/LOCATION ZONE 

COUNTY ASSESSOR PARCEL #’S PARCEL SIZE (SQ. FT.) 
 

PROPERTY OWNER (required) ADDRESS (required) CELL/OFFICE (required) 

E-MAIL (required) 

PROJECT CONTACT NAME  ADDRESS CELL/OFFICE 

E-MAIL 

TENANT NAME ADDRESS CELL PHONE 

E-MAIL 

DECLARATION: I HEREBY STATE THAT I AM THE OWNER OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY OR I HAVE BEEN AUTHORIZED BY THE OWNER(S) OF THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY TO REPRESENT THIS APPLICATION, AND THAT THE INFORMATION FURNISHED BY ME IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF 
MY KNOWLEDGE. 
___________________________________________________________ ______________________________ 
SIGNATURE            DATE 

PROPOSED APPLICATION(S) AND CLEAR DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL (PLEASE USE ADDITIONAL PAPER IF NEEDED):

ATTACH RESPONSE TO DECISION CRITERIA IF APPLICABLE 

CHECK TYPE OF LAND USE APPROVAL REQUESTED: 

APPEALS DEVIATIONS WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES 
☐ Building (+cost of file preparation) ☐ Changes to Antenna requirements ☐ Wireless Communications Facilities-

6409 Exemption☐ Code Interpretation ☐Changes to Open Space
☐ Land use (+cost of verbatim transcript) ☐Critical Areas Setback ☐ New Wireless Communications Facility
☐ Right-of-Way Use ☐Wet Season Construction Moratorium VARIANCES (Plus Hearing Examiner Fee) 

CRITICAL AREAS ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW (SEPA) ☐ Type 1**
☐ Determination ☐ Checklist: Single Family Residential Use ☐ Type 2***
☐ Reasonable Use Exception ☐ Checklist: Non-Single Family Residential Use OTHER LAND USE 

DESIGN REVIEW ☐ Environmental Impact Statement ☐ Accessory Dwelling Unit
☐ Administrative Review SHORELINE MANAGEMENT ☐ Code Interpretation Request
☐ Design Review- Major ☐ Exemption ☐ Comprehensive Plan Amendment (CPA)
☐ Design Review – Minor ☐ Semi-Private Recreation Tract (modification) ☐ Conditional Use (CUP)
☐ Design Review – Study Session ☐ Semi-Private Recreation Tract (new) ☐ Lot Line Revision/ Lot Consolidation 

SUBDIVISION SHORT PLAT ☐ Substantial Dev. Permit ☐ Noise Exception
☐ Short Plat SUBDIVISION LONG PLAT ☐ Reclassification of Property (Rezoning)
☐ Short Plat Amendment ☐ Long Plat ☐ ROW Encroachment Agreement (requires

separate ROW Use Permit☐ Deviation of Acreage Limitation ☐ Subdivision Alteration to Existing Plat
☐ Final Short Plat Approval ☐ Final Subdivision Review ☐ Zoning Code Text Amendment

**Includes all variances of any type or purpose in all zones other than single family residential zone: B,C-O,PBZ,MF-2,MF2L,MF-2L, MF-3,TC,P) 
***Includes all variances of any type or purpose in single family residential zone: R-8.4, R-9.6, R-12, R-15) 

Exhibit 1- Development Application

bkim
Pencil
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December 11, 2017

Mr. Benny Kim AIA 
Benny Kim and Lydia Design
7415 Lake Ballinger Way
Edmonds, WA 98026

Re: 81 W Mercer Way, Mercer Island, WA (Lot 3B) – Field Verification 

to Verify the Water Source at the Beginning of Drainage Pipe System 

at East End of Lake View Lane Draining to Lot 3B North and South 

Property Lines as Shown on the Mercer Island Watercourse Map. 

To Whom It May Concern:

City of Mercer Island is requesting additional field verification documentations 
demonstrating that the pipe system does not convey naturally occurring surface
runoff at the upstream of the pipe drainage system.  This letter is to supplement 
the document prepared by C2MY Engineers, LLC dated November 27, 2017 for
the verification of Source of Water.

A field visit was conducted on December 5, 2017 at 1 pm.  The weather was
sunny and 50o F.  The beginning of the drainage pipe system is located at the 
catch basin at Lake View Lane in front of the single-family house number 7939
(Lot 4 of Dacres Short Plat).  The catch basin collects pavement runoff from 
Lake View Lane and drains easterly approximately 108 l.f. through an 8” CMP to 
a Type 2 catch basin located at the hammer head turn around, a dead-end
street.  There is a 4” PVC in concrete sleeve connected to the catch basin 
running in northeast direction to the single-family house number 7942 (Lot 1 of 
Dacres Short Plat).  This 4” PVC pipe collects the rockery wall footing drain at 
the north side of Lake View Lane/property line of Lot 1.  There is no open 
channel, swale, ditch or any other pipe entering the catch basin. Please refer to
photos 1 to 4.

The watercourse route as indicated on Mercer Island Water Course Map does 
not exist.  The route is covered by driveway with concrete retaining wall of single-
family house number 7934, west of Lot 1 and yard block retaining wall of Lot 1 
Please refer to photos 6 - 8 for upstream view of catch basin.

Exhibit 2 - Watercourse Assessment
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Based on these field information, it is in our professional opinion that the 
upstream of the mapped piped water course does not consist of any natural 
channel with a bed, banks or sides to the upstream of the drainage system. 

If you have any comments or questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 
 
Sincerely, 

C2MY Engineers, LLC.     

     
Choomeng Chin, P.E. 
Principal 
 
 
Attachments: 
Existing catch basin photos 
Upstream CB view photos 
 



8122 W Mercer Way 
Watercourse Water Source Field Verfication 

  Page 3 of 4 
 

 
 

1 - Upstream Existing CB 
 

 
 

2 - Existing CB 8” CMP Outlet  

 
 

3 - Existing CB 4” PVC Inlet Rockery 

Wall Drain 
 

 
 

4 - Existing CB - 4” PVC Inlet Rockery 

Wall Drain Direction 
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5 - Existing CB Upstream, Looking 

Direct North 
 

 
 

6 - Existing CB Downstream, Looking 

East. 
 
 

 
 

7 - View of Upstream per 

Watercourse Map North Direction 

(House No. 7934) 
 
 

 
8 - View of Upstream per 

Watercourse Map North Direction 

(Closeup) 
 



 
C2MY Engineers, LLC 

Civil Engineering & Land Development Consultant  
PO Box 52883, Bellevue, WA 98015~Tel 206.451.7856 

 
 
 
November 27, 2017 
 
 
Mr. Benny Kim AIA  
Benny Kim and Lydia Design 
7415 Lake Ballinger Way 
Edmonds, WA 98026 
 
 

Re: 8122 W Mercer Way, Mercer Island, WA (Lot 3B) – Source of Water 

Verification at the North and South Property Lines as Shown on the 

Mercer Island Watercourse Map. 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 

The Mercer Island Watercourse Map indicates a mapped piped water course 
located on the west and south property of the subject property.  City of Mercer 
Island is requesting documentations demonstrating that the pipe system does 
not convey naturally occurring surface or ground water.   

The location of the watercourse consists of manmade pipes from 8” to 12” ø 
CMP for drainage and 6” ø PVC and DI pipes for side sewer services.  The 
manmade pipes were created as part of the drainage system with detention 
when the site was subdivided per the Dacres Short Plat (SP No. M.I.-85-12-19 
(J-3), Road and Utility Plan dated November 1985 and approved by City of 
Mercer Island dated April 1, 1987, see the Road and Utility Plan attached.   

Based on the approved plan, the manmade pipes were installed to serve Lots 1, 
2, 3, 4 and roadway drainage as well as Lot 4A above this subject property Lot 
3B.  The Road and Utility Plan clearly indicated the drainage service stubs to 
each of the 4 lots and lot 4A with 4” ø PVC lot drains and catch basins for the 
roadway drainage.  The drainage system flows along the west property line and 
then turns to south property line of Lot 3B within the recorded 10’ wide utility 
easement. It then enters into the 104 l.f., 72” ø detention tank located under the 
access driveway at the south side of Lot 3A. The detention tank discharges into 
a 12” ø CMP between Lot 1 and 2, south of Lots 3B and 3A. 
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Based on the as-built record drainage design and the other information available 
as discussed, it is in our professional opinion that the water source from the 
mapped water course does not receive naturally occurring surface or ground 
water.  Furthermore, naturally occurring surface and ground water do not require 
detention before discharging. 

If you have any comments or questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 
 
Sincerely, 

C2MY Engineers, LLC.     

     
Choomeng Chin, P.E. 
Principal 
 
 
Attachments: 
Dacres Short Plat – Road and Utility Plans 
Dacres Recorded Plat 
Detention System Information. 
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Exhibit 3- Wetland Delineation 







































































































Exhibit 4- Wetland Mitigation Plan











































Exhibit 5- Revised Final Wetland Mitigation Plan
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                 Figure 4. Site Plan Showing Proposed Buffer Reduction and 1,301 SF Enhancement Area 
                                                                                                                                                Westech Company 2018
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                                 Figure 5. Planting Areas to Provide Buffer Restoration and Enhancement
                                                                                                                                                Westech Company 2018
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May 2, 2018 

Plan Check No: 1401-022 

Project: Lee Residence 

Project Address: 8114 West Mercer Way 

Subject: Project Narrative 

       The proposed residential project at 8114 West Mercer Way is located in the City 
of Mercer Island, WA.  The purpose of the Project is to construct a single family 
residence in an area of similar residences.  The residence will be approximately 4,000 
square feet in size and 3 story high.  The project will include construction of an access 
driveway off an existing driveway used by two existing residences which are adjacent to 
the proposed Project site. 

The Project will also include extension of utilities including electric, sewer and water onto 
the Property.  Existing storm-water drainage facilities and structures are located on the 
Site along the western, southern and eastern boundaries.  The project may modify or 
enhance these structures as per requirements of the City of Mercer Island and the Mercer 
Island City Code. 

The Project Area lies within the City Limits of Mercer Island and that area is 
characterized by residential uses, mostly large single family homes on and above a steep 
hillside.   

Please let me know with any questions. 

Thank you, 

Benny Kim 

1-206-384-3317

Exhibit 6 - Project Narrative



Page 1 of 4 

July 30, 2018 

Benny Kim  

74145 Lake Ballinger Way 

Edmonds, WA 98026 

Via email  

Re: Review Letter for CAO18-003 - Critical areas Determination 

Regarding: possible piped watercourse and the type IV wetland located at 8114 West Mercer 

Way Mercer Island, WA 98040; Parcel ID: 33585-00974   

Dear Benny Kim, 

The City has completed the first round of review for CAO18-003 Critical Areas Determination. Following 

review of the application, City staff has determined that additional information is necessary to ensure 

compliance with the Mercer Island City Code (MICC) and to continue processing of the application. 

Required information and corrections are detailed below.  

Land Use Review Comments: 

1. Options to proceed.  Based upon the following comments, at a high level it appears that there

are a few options to proceeding.  Please choose to proceed with one of the following options:

a. Propose to alter (fill) a portion of the type IV wetland and mitigate this fill with wetland

and wetland buffer restoration and enhancement, and/or replace the filled wetland

area with a wetland area of equal or greater function [MICC 19.07.080(D)].

b. Modify the house design to be outside the reduced or averaged wetland buffer.  Provide

wetland and wetland buffer restoration and enhancement for the remaining areas.

c. Apply for a Reasonable Use Exception.

d. Pursue another option the City has not considered.

The City’s impression is that it would be simpler procedurally to proceed with option (b). With 

option (b), the house and stairs would not be allowed to encroach into the minimum allowed 

25-foot buffer. The mitigation for all options requires a net improvement of wetland function

and replanting the remaining wetland and buffer using native vegetation. Please refer to MICC

19.07.070(3).

2. ESA Review.  Below is a summary of the City’s peer review consultant’s review comments. For

the full memo please refer to Attachment A.

a. Delineate, locate and indicate on the site plan the 200sf wet area.

Exhibit 7 - City's First Review Letter
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b. Reconfigure the driveway or plant trees and/or shrubs along the edge of the driveway to 

protect the wetland to the extent possible.  

c. Minimize impacts to the wetland and buffer by designing the house and driveway to be 

outside of the reduced wetland buffer.  

3. Public comment.  The City received multiple public comments, please refer to Attachment B. 

Please consider and prepare a response to the categories of comments:  

a. Landslide hazard: concerns about development with the steep slope and potential 

landslide hazard.   

b. Water on-site: concerns about erosion and run-off and the potential impacts to 

neighboring sites. 

c. Provided Documents: proposed plans and potential impacts (off-site) were vague, and a 

possible wetland was not indicated. 

Please respond to the concerns above in your resubmittal, this can be in letter format.  

4. Site Plan.  Please revise the site plan to include the following items:  

a. Indicate the original (35 foot) and reduced (25 foot) Type IV wetland buffer.  

b. Indicate the location and classification of the 200 sf wetland and associated buffer.  

c. Please remove the reduced buffer off-site, as this application is for 8114 West Mercer 

Way only.  

d. Please only show the reduced buffer for the house and driveway. No development is 

proposed in the upland area and consequently there is no need for a buffer reduction.  

e. Indicate the extent of the steep slope on-site, as the wetland buffer cannot be reduced 

in a steep slope. This can be illustrated with hatching on the site plan, based on the 

underlying topographic survey. MICC 19.16 defines steep slope as the following: “any 

slope of 40 percent or greater calculated by measuring the vertical rise over any 30-foot 

horizontal run. Steep slopes do not include artificially created cut slopes or rockeries.” 

f. Indicate the easements on-site and provide the recording numbers.  

g. Clearly label the property line and dimensions.  

 

5. Critical Areas Study.   

a. In the Critical Areas Study please clearly state how the new driveway complies with 

MICC 19.07.030(6):  

b. Construction is consistent with best management practices; 

c. The facility is designed and located to mitigate impacts to critical areas consistent with 
best available science;  

i. The current driveway location is within the reduced buffer area – is there a 
reason why the driveway area was not reduced to avoid impacting the reduced 
buffer area?  

d.    Impacts to critical areas are mitigated to the greatest extent reasonably feasible so 
there is no net loss in critical area functions.  

e.  Please provide a mitigation and restoration plan with the following: 
i. Location of existing trees and vegetation and proposed removal of same; 

ii. Mitigation proposed including location, type, and number of replacement trees 
and vegetation (planting plan);  



 

Page 3 of 4 
 

iii. Delineation of critical areas; Please locate the 200 square foot wet area that was 
mentioned in the introduction of the wetland delineation report and please 
indicate the location on the site plan.  

iv. In the case of a wildlife habitat conservation area, identification of any known 
endangered or threatened species on the site; 

v. Proposed grading; 
vi. Description of impacts to the functions of critical areas; and 

vii. Proposed maintenance and monitoring plan (required for 5 years after the 
installation date) 

f. Please provide a site survey, coversheet, and a site construction plan. 
 

6. Please provide a King County Bond Quantity Worksheet (BQW). A financial surety will be 

required prior to construction permit issuance, whether it be a bond or assignment of funds, of 

150% of the total provided on the BQW. Please refer to Attachment C.  

 

7. Please state how the proposal is SEPA exempt. If SEPA is required, please apply for a SEPA 

Determination. From looking at the plans the proposed driveway is abutting the wetland. To 

construct the driveway the wetland will be encroached upon. In addition, the house 

construction may have an impact on the wetland.  

 

8. If you decide to proceed with altering the Type IV wetland, please clearly state how the proposal 

complies with MICC 19.07.080(D):  

a. Category III and IV wetlands of less than one acre in size may be altered if the applicant 

can demonstrate that the wetland will be restored, enhanced, and/or replaced with a 

wetland area of equivalent or greater function. In cases where the applicant 

demonstrates that a suitable on-site solution does not exist to enhance, restore, replace 

or maintain a wetland in its existing condition, the city may permit the applicant to 

provide off-site replacement by a wetland with equal or better functions. The off-site 

location must be in the same drainage sub-basin as the original wetland. 

 

9. Please state why the driveway, stairs, and northeast portion of the house was placed within the 

reduced buffer. 

Refer to Attachment D for a visual of the area in question.  

Can the above items be located outside of the reduced buffer to reduce impacts? There will be 

temporary construction impacts from excavation and installation of the house, stairs, and 

driveway that will encroach further into the reduced buffer. A 4-5-foot setback from the buffer 

should be provided to mitigate construction impacts and for long-term maintenance. Long-term 

maintenance includes maintenance of the house long-term such as painting and accessing the 

backyard.  

10. Please refer to this link for examples of past Critical Areas Determinations (CAD): 

https://mieplan.mercergov.org/public/CAD Examples/.  

Civil Engineering Review Comments:  

https://mieplan.mercergov.org/public/CAD%20Examples/
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11. Provide a Stormwater and Erosion Control Management Plan consistent with recommendations 

from the Executive Summary (submitted on June 4, 2018) and Wetland Mitigation and 

Monitoring Plan (submitted on July 2, 2018). If you have questions, please contact Ruji Ding, she 

can be reached at 206-275-7703 or at ruji.ding@mercergov.org.  The stormwater control 

management plan may be combined with the mitigation and restoration plan. 

Please note: Review of permit number CAO18-003 can’t resume until the above specified information is 

received and building permit 1401-022 cannot be issued until the required land use applications have 

been issued. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 206-275-7704 or via email at lauren.anderson@mercergov.org if 

you have any questions. If you would like to meet in-person to discuss the above items, please let me 

know so we can schedule a meeting. Evan Maxim (Interim Director) can be present in the meeting.  

 

Sincerely,  

Lauren Anderson, Assistant Planner  

City of Mercer Island’s Development Services Group  

Enclosed:  

Attachment A: ESA First Review Memo for CAO18-003  

Attachment B: Public Comments  

Attachment C: King County Bond Quantity Worksheet  

Attachment D: Area within reduced buffer  

  

mailto:lauren.anderson@mercergov.org


July 26, 2018  

Lauren Anderson, Assistant Planner 

Jessica Redman, Ecologist 

Lee Residence (CAO18-003) Critical Areas Review 

Environmental Science Associates (ESA) has prepared this memorandum on behalf of the City of Mercer Island 

(City). The purpose of this memo is to verify the accuracy of the findings within the critical areas study submitted 

with the application for CAO18-003 and to confirm whether the proposed project complies with Mercer Island 

City Code (MICC) Chapter 19.07 – Environment. The site is located at 8114 West Mercer Way (Parcel 

3358500974). The applicant proposes to construct an approximately 4,000 square foot single family residence on 

the currently undeveloped parcel. ESA has previously reviewed the presence of watercourses on this parcel. 

Findings were submitted to the City in the Lee Residence (1401-022) – Critical Area Determination to Verify a 

Watercourse technical memo (dated November 15, 2017). In this earlier review, ESA recommended that the 

applicant investigate the source of hydrology at the western property boundary and a wetland delineation be 

performed onsite. Documents reviewed by ESA for the current submittal include the following:  

 Wetland Delineation Report – 8114 West Mercer Way Residential Project, Mercer Island, Washington

(Westech Company, April 2018);

 Wetland Mitigation and Monitoring Plan – 8114 West Mercer Way Residential Project, Mercer Island,

Washington (Westech Company, June 2018);

 8114 W Mercer Way, Mercer Island, WA (Lot 3B) – Source of Water Verification at the North and South

Property Lines as Shown on the Mercer Island Watercourse Map Technical Memo (C2MY Engineers,

November 27, 2017); and

 8114 W Mercer Way, Mercer Island, WA (Lot 3B) – Field Verification to Verify the Water Source at the

Beginning of Drainage Pipe System at East End of Lake View Lane Draining to Lot 3B North and South

Property Lines as Shown on the Mercer Island Watercourse Map Technical Memo (C2MY Engineers,

December 11, 2017)

Attachment A- ESA 
Memo 

http://www.esassoc.com/
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Reports and Plan Summary 

One wetland (Wetland A) was delineated on site. Wetland A is a slope wetland occurring along the southeastern 

edge of the parcel, and continues offsite to the east. The wetland was categorized as a Category IV wetland which 

is allotted a 35-foot buffer per MICC 19.07.080.C. According to the Wetland Delineation Report a possible 

wetland area was observed on the west side of the site but was not delineated due to its small size (less than 200 

square feet); Category IV wetlands less than 2,500 square feet are exempt from City regulations per MICC 

19.07.030.13. 

The project proposes to reduce the standard 35-foot wetland buffer to 25 feet. However, the proposed residence 

would still encroach into the reduced buffer, with the remaining buffer measuring 15 to 20 feet in some area. In 

addition, the proposed driveway to the residence would also be located within the reduced buffer, immediately 

adjacent to the southern end of Wetland A. The applicant proposes a total impact of 1,100 square feet within the 

reduced buffer. To mitigate for buffer impacts, the applicant proposes to designate an 1,100 square foot area as 

additional buffer as shown in the mitigation plan.  

Additionally, C2MY Engineers investigated the sources of hydrology to the site and concluded that the area 

upstream of the mapped, piped water course does not receive naturally occurring surface water or groundwater 

and would not be regulated under the City’s critical areas ordinance (MICC 19.16 – definition of a watercourse). 

Review of Site Conditions 

ESA scientist Jessica Redman conducted a field visit on June 18, 2017, meeting on-site with Lauren Anderson 

(City of Mercer Island) and Benny Kim (architect). 

Watercourse – During the June site visit, as well as a previous site visit in November 2017 for the watercourse 

review, no watercourses were observed on site.  While there is a stormwater vault/catch basin at the downslope 

location of the wetland, no defined channel with bed or bank was observed leading to this vault. 

Wetlands – We generally agree with the wetland documentation provided by Westech including the location of 

the wetland delineation flags and the characterization of existing vegetation and hydrology. We also agree that 

Wetland A is correctly rated as a Category IV slope wetland.  

Conclusion and Recommendations 

Watercourse – ESA did not observe a watercourse and believes the applicant has submitted sufficient 

documentation (C2MY Engineers, 2017) showing that the source of hydrology to the pipes onsite is stormwater 

collected in a catch basin on a road upslope. No channels with a bed, banks, or sides were observed upstream of 

the catch basin and therefore no watercourses (as defined by MICC 19.16.010) occur onsite. 

Wetlands – 

 According to the Wetland Delineation Report (Page 1, Paragraph 4), “a small area (less than 200 square 

feet) was also found on the west side of the Site which had a dominance of upland vegetation but was 

somewhat wet and had wetland soil characteristics in a very small area along a short swale.” This area 

was not delineated or included in the critical area analysis because it is much smaller than the 2,500 
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square foot regulatory threshold. According to MICC 19.07.030.13, “alterations to Category III and IV 

wetlands of low value under 2,500 square feet” are allowed and the applicant is not required to comply 

with the other regulations of MICC 19.07. However, according to MICC 19.07.050 the delineation of 

critical areas must be included in the critical areas report. We recommend that additional information be 

provided that would determine whether or not this area meets wetland criteria according to the federal 

methods. If determined to be wetland, this area should be documented in the critical areas report and 

categorized to ensure that it meets the size limits and wetland category requirements of exemption under 

MICC 19.07.030.13.  

 The Wetland Delineation Report does not follow the requirements of MICC 19.07.050.C. The Report is 

missing the following items: 

o The location of trees and vegetation onsite and the proposed removal of vegetation; 

o A detailed mitigation plan including a detailed planting plan; 

o A grading plan, and 

o A description of impacts to wetland functions. 

            We recommend the Report be revised to include all necessary documents required by MICC 19.07.050.C. 

 According to MICC 19.07.030.6, new driveways are an allowed use within wetland buffers if mitigation 

occurs to the greatest extent practicable to ensure a no net loss in ecological functions. We agree that the 

proposed buffer mitigation is sufficient to offset the allowed buffer impacts caused by the driveway. 

However, the proposed driveway is currently located immediately adjacent to the southern end of 

Wetland A. Daily use of pollution generating surfaces, such as driveways, in close proximity to a wetland 

could result in a loss of the wetland’s water quality and habitat functions. We recommend the driveway 

be reconfigured to minimize impacts to the wetland. If not practical to reconfigure the driveway, we 

recommend that trees and/or shrubs be planted along the northern edge of the driveway to protect the 

wetland to the extent possible. 

 The applicant is proposing to reduce the buffer from 35 feet to the minimum allowed buffer of 25 feet. 

However, the proposed residence will encroach into the reduced buffer so that in some areas the 

remaining buffer will measure 15 to 20 feet wide. According to MICC 19.07.080, the buffer may be 

reduced to not less than the minimum buffer width if it is determined that a smaller buffer would still 

protect wetland functions. Because new residential structures are not considered to be an allowed use per 

19.07.030, the proposed house may not encroach into the reduced buffer. We recommend that the house 

be designed or reconfigured to avoid the impacts to the reduced buffer.  

 If the footprint of the house cannot practically avoid impacts to the reduced buffer, the City has offered 

the applicant a “paper fill” option whereby wetland mitigation may be used to offset buffer impacts 

According to MICC 19.07.080.D, “Category III and IV wetlands of less than one acre in size may be 

altered if the applicant can demonstrate that the wetland will be restored, enhanced and/or replaced with 

a wetland area of equivalent or greater function.” If the impacts to the reduced buffer are mitigated as 

impacts to the wetland itself, we recommend additional wetland enhancement occur to ensure a no net 
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loss of function. In addition to the proposed buffer addition and buffer enhancement, we recommend 

wetland enhancement in the southern portion of the wetland where reed canarygrass is dominant. The 

hand removal of invasive vegetation (i.e. Himalayan blackberry and reed canarygrass) and the 

subsequent installation of native plants within this area would offset the impacts to the reduced buffer as 

well as reduce the impacts of the proposed driveway. We recommend the Wetland Mitigation and 

Monitoring Plan be revised to include wetland enhancement in the southern portion of Wetland A.  

 If the applicant chooses not to avoid the buffer or cannot provide the mitigation suggested above, the 

applicant may apply for a reasonable use exception per MICC 19.07.030.B. 

 



From: Christa Friedrich
To: Lauren Anderson
Subject: File No. CAO18-003, Property located at 8114 West Mercer Way
Date: Wednesday, July 11, 2018 3:37:23 PM

Dear Ms. Anderson:

Re:  File No.: CAO18-003

My name is Christa Friedrich and I am the owner of the house at 8126
West Mercer Way.  My property is located southeast of the subject
property.  The application is for a reduction in the wetland buffer from
35 feet to 25 feet to construct a driveway and single family residence.  I
am one of the current three parties sharing the driveway starting at West
Mercer Way to the houses at 8118, 8122 and 8126.  The property owner
at 8114 will be the fourth party sharing this driveway.

I would like to be considered a party of interest and would appreciate
being kept advised of any developments .  I am especially concerned
about water drainage.  Is this reduction of the wetland buffer really
necessary?  Wouldn’t it be more appropriate and have less of an
environmental impact to work around the wetland area?  It appears there
is plenty of room to do so.

 I look forward to hearing from you.

 Christa Friedrich
 8126 West Mercer Way
 Mercer Island, WA  98040
 christafr@comcast.net
 Phone:  206-232-4357

Attachment B - Public 
Comments

mailto:Lauren.Anderson@mercergov.org
mailto:christafr@comcast.net


From: Fred Howard
To: Lauren Anderson
Subject: CAO13-03 Comment and Conerns
Date: Wednesday, July 11, 2018 2:11:38 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Lauren, I wanted to reach out regarding the proposal CAO13-03.  I am the owner of 8122 W. Mercer Way, the
property directly below the proposed changes to the minimum buffer.  I have some significant concerns regarding
the proposal and the vague nature of both the proposal and the impact. If they are proposing a reduction of the
minimum buffer in some areas, where is the impact analysis to overall erosion and potential damage down-hill to
our property?  Also, what is the proposed plan to compensate for the reduction of the wetlands in the proposal?  

In addition, we consulted with another consultant who informed us that the outline below is missing another
wetland on the property.  I would like to request an additional survey to ensure that all wetland impacts and
potential damage to both the environment and to our property are understood, taken into account and mitigation
plans developed.  

I would appreciate you looking into this and replying so that I understand how this initiative may move forward
and potential impact to both the environment and to our property.  

Thank you, 
Fred Howard
8122 W. Mercer Way
Mercer Island, WA 98040
310-266-3347

mailto:Lauren.Anderson@mercergov.org
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From: Lisa Chow
To: Lauren Anderson
Cc: Tuanhai Hoang
Subject: Fwd: CAO13-03 Comment and Concerns pt 2
Date: Wednesday, July 11, 2018 4:54:51 PM

Hi Lauren,

I would like to add to my husband's email some additional feedback after talking
to a Wetland Consultant.

Should the small wetland mentioned in the report on the west side of
the property be shown on the maps and evaluated to identify its size,
rating and low function as required by the Mercer Island Municipal
Code (MIMC)  19.07.030.A (13)?  With this information the City can
document and share with interested parties adjacent to the parcel to
evaluate.

 

The applicant seems to be proposing to reduce or average the buffer
below the minimum buffer which does not meet the MIMC 19.07.
 Page 1 indicates the residence is proposed to be within 15 to 20 feet
of the wetland and that the driveway is proposed to be within the 25
foot wetland buffer.  The site plan (Figure 4) actually shows that the
residence will be within 14 feet 9 inches of the wetland.  MIMC
19.07.080.C does not allow the wetland to be reduced or averaged
below the minimum buffer of 25 feet.  Applicant should be required
to meet the code and provide a minimum 25 foot buffer from the
residence.
 

MIMC 19.07.030.A (6) does allow for driveways within a wetland
buffer. However, the driveway is directly abutting the wetland (which
will indirectly impact the wetland) and there is not discussion of if
there is an alternative with less impact to the wetland or wetland
buffer.  In addition a wetland impact analysis that discusses the
projects direct and indirect wetland impacts is not included in the
mitigation plan.  The driveway runoff, clearing of vegetation up to
the edge of the wetland and construction of the residence abutting the
reduced wetland buffer will all have direct and indirect impacts to the
wetland system.  The applicant should be required to identify the
types of vegetation and conditions of the impact areas, proposed

mailto:Lauren.Anderson@mercergov.org
mailto:Tuanhai@qualitel.com


restoration areas and provide a full wetland and buffer impact
analysis.

 Construction of the residence directly adjacent to the wetland buffer
will ultimately impact the buffer during construction and a building
setback for construction purposes should be provided to allow
construction of the residence without further impact to the buffer.

 The wetland boundary indicated in the wetland report shows wetland
offsite.  Since the applicant did not have our permission to access our
property or dig holes on our property we are requesting that the
offsite wetland not be shown on project maps as a known wetland
area.  Offsite evaluation should have occurred and the offsite area
should be shown as approximate boundary.  There is a existing gravel
path within the area between the wetland and my residence so we
believe that the wetland edge does not extend as far as shown onto
our property.

We are looking forward to getting a response that would provide any
additional information that may be added to the City record including
the City correspondence with the applicant or other agencies.

Thank you,

Lisa Chow and Tuanhai Hoang
8118 West Mercer Way
Mercer Island, WA 98040
206-236-8118

On Jul 11, 2018, at 2:18 PM, Tuanhai Hoang <Tuanhai@qualitel.com> wrote:

Thanks

Best Regards,

Tuanhai

Sent from smartphone so please excuse typos.

-------- Original message --------

mailto:Tuanhai@qualitel.com


From: Lauren Anderson <Lauren.Anderson@mercergov.org>
Date: 7/11/18 1:12 PM (GMT-08:00)
To: Tuanhai Hoang <Tuanhai@qualitel.com>
Cc: Lisa Chow <lisa.chow@qualitel.com>
Subject: RE: CAO13-03 Comment and Conerns

Hello Tuanhai Hoang,
 
Thank you for your comments, you are now a Party of Record and will
receive notice of the decision. The City has shared your comments with
the other reviewers and the applicant.
 
Sincerely,
 
Lauren Anderson // Assistant Planner
City of Mercer Island Development Services Group
9611 SE 36th Street, Mercer Island, WA 98040
206.275.7704
lauren.anderson@mercergov.org
 

Out of the office: July 20 and August 1-8.     

 

To fill out a Public Records Request go to
https://mercerisland.nextrequest.com/

For more information of the status of permits go to www.mybuildingpermit.com
For information about a geographic area go to http://pubmaps.mercergov.org
To view application forms and other zoning information checkout
http://www.mercergov.org/Page.asp?NavID=361

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC DISCLOSURE:  This e-mail account is public domain.  Any
correspondence from or to this e-mail account may be a public record. 
Accordingly, this e-mail, in whole or in part, may be subject to disclosure
pursuant to RCW 42.56, regardless of any claim of confidentiality or privilege
asserted by an external party. 
 
 
 

From: Tuanhai Hoang <Tuanhai@qualitel.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 11, 2018 1:04 PM
To: Lauren Anderson <Lauren.Anderson@mercergov.org>
Cc: Lisa Chow <lisa.chow@qualitel.com>
Subject: CAO13-03 Comment and Conerns
Importance: High

mailto:Lauren.Anderson@mercergov.org
mailto:Tuanhai@qualitel.com
mailto:lisa.chow@qualitel.com
mailto:lauren.anderson@mercergov.org
https://mercerisland.nextrequest.com/
http://www.mybuildingpermit.com/
http://pubmaps.mercergov.org/
http://www.mercergov.org/Page.asp?NavID=361
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Hi Lauren, I am the owner at 8118 West Mercer Way.  I am East of this
property.  I have major concerns regarding reducing the buffer from
35feet to 25 feet.
 
1.  I would like a 2nd survey as I think some of the details are inaccurate. 
For example it is showing that we have wetland right next to our house
when it is not the case.  Also, talking to another consultant, there seems
to be another small wetland on the property.
 
 
2.  The plans are vague and would like a more detailed plans as shrinking
the buffer from 35 ft to 25 and 15 in some areas are not good for the
environment.  With their current proposal they will degrade the function
and value of the wetlands which will have an environmental impact.  
 
3.  I would like to see an averaging plan.  The overall sf buffer of the buffer
should not change with the ordinance asking for 35ft.
If in some areas they reduce it to 25 or 15 ft they should compensate in
areas for an additional 15-20 ft on top of the 35ft.
 
4.  I am also concern about erosion impact onto my property removing
the vegetation.  My property is already impacted currently and I am afraid
it will be worse.
 
I appreciate your attention.  Please acknowledge receipt of this email.
 

Thank you
 
Tuanhai Hoang
8118 West Mercer Way
Mercer Island Wa 98040
206-236-8118
 
Sent from smartphone so please excuse typos.



From: Loren-Ann Anderson
To: Lauren Anderson; paul.skidmore@mercergov.prg
Cc: Peter Mohai
Subject: 8114 W Mercer Way File No. CAO18-003
Date: Wednesday, July 4, 2018 12:07:03 PM

Hi Lauren

I am following up our conversation on July 2, 2018 with this email.  

  

I am against modification of the wetland buffer on 8114 W Mercer Way, and furthermore against ANY

type of development of that property , for the following reasons:

1.  Property is on a Critical Slope with a history of instability.

2.  Property contains springs and water flow from the bank, and has standing pools of water in the winter.

3.  Development of the property could affect neighboring properties, and may result in landslides, etc.,

specifically to the homes above the subject property. 

4.  There should be no cutting of trees or removal of vegetation, which has stabilized the hillside.

I would like copies of impact studies, geotechnical studies, engineering and architectural plans.

I would like to be designated a "party of record"

If the development of the property results in hillside instability and subsequent damage to homes or

property, I will hold the City of Mercer Isld. and the property owner liable for damages.

Loren E. Anderson

8132 W Mercer Way

206 275 3663

mailto:Lauren.Anderson@mercergov.org
mailto:paul.skidmore@mercergov.prg
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From: Tuanhai Hoang
To: Lauren Anderson
Cc: Lisa Chow
Subject: CAO13-03 Comment and Conerns
Date: Wednesday, July 11, 2018 1:03:55 PM
Importance: High

Hi Lauren, I am the owner at 8118 West Mercer Way.  I am East of this property.  I have
major concerns regarding reducing the buffer from 35feet to 25 feet.

1.  I would like a 2nd survey as I think some of the details are inaccurate.  For example it is
showing that we have wetland right next to our house when it is not the case.  Also, talking to
another consultant, there seems to be another small wetland on the property.

2.  The plans are vague and would like a more detailed plans as shrinking the buffer from 35 ft
to 25 and 15 in some areas are not good for the environment.  With their current proposal they
will degrade the function and value of the wetlands which will have an environmental
impact.  

3.  I would like to see an averaging plan.  The overall sf buffer of the buffer should not change
with the ordinance asking for 35ft.
If in some areas they reduce it to 25 or 15 ft they should compensate in areas for an additional
15-20 ft on top of the 35ft.

4.  I am also concern about erosion impact onto my property removing the vegetation.  My
property is already impacted currently and I am afraid it will be worse.

I appreciate your attention.  Please acknowledge receipt of this email.

Thank you

Tuanhai Hoang
8118 West Mercer Way
Mercer Island Wa 98040
206-236-8118

Sent from smartphone so please excuse typos.

mailto:Lauren.Anderson@mercergov.org
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Department of Permitting 

and

Environmental Review

         35030 SE Douglas Str, Suite 210

Snoqualmie, WA 98065-9266

206-296-6600  TTY Relay: 711

Date: Prepared by: 

Project Number:

Applicant: Phone:

PLANT MATERIALS (includes labor cost for 

plant installation)

Type  Unit Price Unit Quantity  Cost 

PLANTS:  Potted, 4" diameter, medium $5.00 Each  $    -  

PLANTS: Container, 1 gallon, medium soil $11.50 Each  $    -  

PLANTS: Container, 2 gallon, medium soil $20.00 Each  $    -  

PLANTS:  Container, 5 gallon, medium soil $36.00 Each  $    -  

PLANTS:  Seeding, by hand $0.50 SY  $    -  

PLANTS:  Slips (willow, red-osier) $2.00 Each  $    -  

PLANTS:  Stakes (willow) $2.00 Each  $    -  

PLANTS:  Stakes (willow) $2.00 Each  $    -  

PLANTS:  Flats/plugs $2.00 Each  $    -  

TOTAL  $    -  

Type  Unit Price Unit  Cost 

Compost, vegetable, delivered and spread $37.88 CY  $    -  

Decompacting till/hardpan, medium, to 6" depth $1.57 CY  $    -  

Decompacting till/hardpan, medium, to 12" depth $1.57 CY  $    -  

Hydroseeding $0.51 SY  $    -  

Labor, general (landscaping other than plant installation) $40.00 HR  $    -  

Labor, general  (construction) $40.00 HR  $    -  

Labor: Consultant, supervising $55.00 HR  $    -  

Labor: Consultant, on-site re-design $95.00 HR  $    -  

Rental of decompacting machinery & operator $70.00 HR  $    -  

Sand, coarse builder's, delivered and spread $42.00 CY  $    -  

Staking material (set per tree) $7.00 Each  $    -  

Surveying, line & grade $250.00 HR  $    -  

Surveying, topographical $250.00 HR  $    -  

Watering, 1" of water, 50' soaker hose $3.62 MSF  $    -  

Irrigation - temporary $3,000.00 Acre  $    -  

Irrigation - buried $4,500.00 Acre  $    -  

Tilling topsoil, disk harrow, 20hp tractor, 4"-6" deep $1.02 SY  $    -  

TOTAL  $    -  

ITEMS  Unit Cost Unit  Cost 

Fascines (willow)  $    2.00 Each  $    -  

Logs, (cedar), w/ root wads, 16"-24" diam., 30' long $1,000.00 Each  $    -  

Logs (cedar) w/o root wads, 16"-24" diam., 30' $400.00 Each  $    -  

Logs, w/o root wads, 16"-24" diam., 30' long $245.00 Each  $    -  

Logs w/ root wads, 16"-24" diam., 30' long $460.00 Each  $    -  

Rocks, one-man $60.00 Each  $    -  

Rocks, two-man $120.00 Each  $    -  

Root wads $163.00 Each  $    -  

Spawning gravel, type A $22.00 CY  $    -  

Weir - log $1,500.00 Each  $    -  

Weir - adjustable $2,000.00 Each  $    -  

Woody debris, large $163.00 Each  $    -  

Snags - anchored $400.00 Each  $    -  

Snags - on site $50.00 Each  $    -  

Snags - imported $800.00 Each  $    -  

* All costs include delivery and installation TOTAL  $    -  

EROSION CONTROL

ITEMS  Unit Cost Unit  Cost 

Backfill and Compaction-embankment  $    4.89 CY  $    -  

Crushed surfacing, 1 1/4" minus $30.00 CY  $    -  

Ditching $7.03 CY  $    -  

Excavation, bulk $4.00 CY  $    -  

Fence, silt $1.60 LF  $    -  

Jute Mesh $1.26 SY  $    -  

Mulch, by hand, straw, 2" deep $1.27 SY  $    -  

Mulch, by hand, wood chips, 2" deep $3.25 SY  $    -  

Mulch, by machine, straw, 1" deep $0.32 SY  $    -  

Piping, temporary, CPP, 6" $9.30 LF  $    -  

Piping, temporary, CPP, 8" $14.00 LF  $    -  

Piping, temporary, CPP, 12" $18.00 LF  $    -  

Plastic covering, 6mm thick, sandbagged $2.00 SY  $    -  

Rip Rap, machine placed, slopes $33.98 CY  $    -  

Rock Constr. Entrance 100'x15'x1' $3,000.00 Each  $    -  

Rock Constr. Entrance 50'x15'x1' $1,500.00 Each  $    -  

Sediment pond riser assembly $1,695.11 Each  $    -  

Sediment trap, 5' high berm $15.57 LF  $    -  

Sediment trap, 5' high berm w/spillway incl. riprap $59.60 LF  $    -  

Sodding, 1" deep, level ground $5.24 SY  $    -  

Sodding, 1" deep, sloped ground $6.48 SY  $    -  

Straw bales, place and remove $600.00 TON  $    -  

Hauling and disposal $20.00 CY  $    -  

Topsoil, delivered and spread $35.73 CY  $    -  

TOTAL  $    -  

C24  09/09/2015

ls-wks-sensareaBQ.xls
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Project Name: 

Location:

HABITAT STRUCTURES*

INSTALLATION COSTS ( LABOR, EQUIPMENT, & OVERHEAD)

Critical Areas Mitigation

Bond Quantity Worksheet

 Description 

Project Description: 

Attachment C- BQW



GENERAL ITEMS

ITEMS  Unit Cost Unit  Cost 

Fencing, chain link, 6' high $18.89 LF  $                                 -   

Fencing, chain link, corner posts $111.17 Each  $                                 -   

Fencing, chain link, gate $277.63 Each  $                                 -   

Fencing, split rail, 3' high (2-rail) $10.54 LF  $                                 -   

Fencing, temporary (NGPE) $1.20 LF  $                                 -   

Signs, sensitive area boundary (inc. backing, post, install) $28.50 Each  $                                 -   

TOTAL  $                                 -   

 $                                 -   

ITEMS

 Percentage 

of 

Construction 

Cost 
Unit  Cost 

Mobilization 10% 1  $                                 -   

Contingency 30% 1  $                                 -   

TOTAL  $                                 -   

MAINTENANCE AND MONITORING

Maintenance, annual (by owner or consultant)

Less than 1,000 sq.ft. and buffer mitigation only
 $           1.08 SF  $                                 -   

Less than 1,000 sq.ft. with wetland or aquatic area 

mitigation  $           1.35 SF  $                                 -   

Larger than 1,000 sq. ft. but less than 5,000 sq.ft. of buffer 

mitigation  $       180.00 EACH  $                                 -   

Larger than 1,000 sq. ft. but less than 5,000 sq.ft. of 

wetland or aquatic area mitigation  $       270.00 EACH  $                                 -   

Larger than 5,000 sq.ft. but < 1 acre -buffer mitigation only
 $       360.00 EACH  $                                 -   

Larger than 5,000 sq.ft. but < 1 acre with wetland or aquatic 

area mitigation  $       450.00 EACH  $                                 -   

Larger than 1 acre but < 5 acres - buffer and / or wetland or 

aquatic area mitigation  $    1,600.00 DAY  $                                 -   

Larger than 5 acres - buffer and / or wetland or aquatic area 

mitigation  $    2,000.00 DAY  $                                 -   

Monitoring, annual (by owner or consultant)

Larger than 1,000 sq.ft. but less than 5,000 wetland or 

buffer mitigation  $       720.00 EACH  $                                 -   

Larger than 5,000 sq.ft. but < 1 acre with wetland or aquatic 

area impacts  $       900.00 EACH  $                                 -   

Larger than 1 acre but < 5 acres - buffer and / or wetland or 

aquatic area impacts  $    1,440.00 DAY  $                                 -   

Larger than5 acres - buffer and / or wetland or aquatic area 

impacts  $    2,160.00 DAY  $                                 -   

TOTAL  $                                 -   

Total $0.00

(16 hrs @ $90/hr)

(24 hrs @ $90/hr)

(10 hrs @ $45/hr)

(WEC crew)

(1.25 X WEC crew)

(8 hrs @ 90/hr)

(10 hrs @ $90/hr)

(4hr @$45/hr)

(8 hrs @ 45/hr)

(3 X SF total for 3 annual events; 

Includes monitoring)

(3 X SF total for 3 annual events; 

Includes monitoring)

(6hr @$45/hr)

OTHER

NOTE:  Projects with multiple permit requirements may be required to have 

longer monitoring and maintenance terms.  This will be evaluated on a case-by-

case basis for development applications.  Monitoring and maintance ranges may 

be assessed anywhere from 5 to 10 years.  

 (Construction Cost Subtotal) 
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November 28, 2018 

Benny Kim  

74145 Lake Ballinger Way 

Edmonds, WA 98026 

Via email  

Re: Second Review Letter for CAO18-003 - Critical areas Determination 

Regarding: possible piped watercourse and the type IV wetland located at 8114 West Mercer 

Way Mercer Island, WA 98040; Parcel ID: 33585-00974   

Dear Benny Kim, 

The City has completed the second round of review for CAO18-003 Critical Areas Determination. 

Following review of the application, City staff has determined that additional information is necessary to 

ensure compliance with the Mercer Island City Code (MICC) and to continue processing of the 

application. Required information and corrections are detailed below.  

Land Use Review Comments: 

1. Please state how the proposal is SEPA exempt. If SEPA is required, please apply for a SEPA

Determination. From looking at the proposal, due to there being a wetland present on-site, the

proposal seems to trigger a SEPA determination per WAC 197-11-800(1)(a)(i) as the site is partly

covered by water.

Please note: Review of permit number CAO18-003 can’t resume until the above specified information is 

received and building permit 1401-022 cannot be issued until the required land use applications have 

been issued (CAO18-003 and the future SEPA application). In addition, a financial surety will be required 

prior to construction permit issuance, whether it be a bond or assignment of funds, of 150% of the total 

provided on the BQW. This will be a condition of approval for CAO18-003. ESA reviewed the recent 

resubmittal and agreed with Westech’s findings and found that their recommendations were 

adequately addressed (Attachment A).  

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 206-275-7704 or via email at lauren.anderson@mercergov.org if 

you have any questions.  

Sincerely, 

Lauren Anderson, Assistant Planner  

City of Mercer Island’s Community Planning & Development 

Enclosed: Attachment A: ESA Second Review Memo for CAO18-003 

Exhibit 8 - City's Second Review Letter

mailto:lauren.anderson@mercergov.org


November 27, 2018  

Lauren Anderson, Assistant Planner 

Jessica Redman, Ecologist 

Lee Residence (CAO18-003) Critical Areas Review – Revised Submittal Documents 

Environmental Science Associates (ESA) has prepared this memorandum on behalf of the City of Mercer Island 

(City). The purpose of this memo is to verify the accuracy of the findings within the critical areas study submitted 

with the application for CAO18-003 and to confirm whether the proposed project complies with Mercer Island 

City Code (MICC) Chapter 19.07 – Environment. ESA reviewed the Final Wetland Mitigation and Monitoring 

Plan (dated September 2018 and prepared by Westech Company) for the property located at 8114 West Mercer 

Way. The applicant proposes to construct an approximately 4,000 square foot single family residence on the 

currently undeveloped parcel. According to the Final Wetland Mitigation and Monitoring Plan (hereinafter 

referred to as the Final Plan) one wetland (Wetland A) was delineated on site. The wetland was categorized as a 

Category IV wetland which is allotted a 35-foot buffer per MICC 19.07.080.C. The project proposes to reduce the 

standard 35-foot wetland buffer to 25 feet. 

ESA has reviewed critical areas on this parcel before and site visits were conducted on November 3, 2017 and 

June 18, 2018. Findings were submitted to the City in two technical memorandums titled Lee Residence (1401-

022) – Critical Area Determination to Verify a Watercourse (dated November 15, 2017) and Lee Residence

(CAO18-003) Critical Areas Review (dated July 26, 2018). In these memorandums, ESA agreed with the

delineated boundary and categorization of Wetland A. We also agree that no watercourses occur on the site.

However, in the July 26, 2018 memorandum, ESA provided several recommendations that would ensure that the

project complies with MICC Chapter 19.07. These recommendations included the following:

 We recommended the driveway be reconfigured to minimize impacts to the wetland. If not practical to

reconfigure the driveway, we recommend that trees and/or shrubs be planted along the northern edge of

the driveway to protect the wetland to the extent possible.

 We recommended that the house be designed or reconfigured to avoid the impacts to the reduced buffer.

 If the footprint of the house cannot practically avoid impacts to the reduced buffer, the City has offered

the applicant a “paper fill” option whereby wetland mitigation may be used to offset buffer impacts

Attachment A

http://www.esassoc.com/
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 In addition to the proposed buffer addition and buffer enhancement, we recommended wetland 

enhancement in the southern portion of the wetland where reed canarygrass is dominant. 

 

 We recommended that the applicant should submit a critical areas report that meets the requirements of 

MICC 19.07.050.C. 

 

 We recommended that additional information be provided on the “small wet area” on the west side of the 

parcel to document that this area does not meet wetland criteria according to the federal methods. 

In response to ESA’s recommendations in the July 26, 2018 memorandum, the applicant provided the Final 

Report that addressed all recommendations and is consistent with the requirements of MICC 19.07.050.C. To this 

end, driveway dimensions were reduced and the house was reconfigured and is now located outside of the 

reduced buffer. The Final Report includes a detailed mitigation and monitoring plan that enhances Wetland A to 

compensate for its reduced buffer, resulting in no net loss of ecological functions. The Final Report also includes 

documentation that the “small wet area” located on the west side of the property is dominated by upland 

vegetation and therefore, is not wetland. ESA has concluded that our comments and recommendations presented 

in our July 26, 2018 memorandum have been accurately and sufficiently addressed in the Final Report and the 

proposed project complies with MICC Chapter 19.07. 

 

 

 



From: Christa Friedrich
To: Lauren Anderson
Subject: File No. CAO18-003, Property located at 8114 West Mercer Way
Date: Wednesday, July 11, 2018 3:37:23 PM

Dear Ms. Anderson:

Re:  File No.: CAO18-003

My name is Christa Friedrich and I am the owner of the house at 8126
West Mercer Way.  My property is located southeast of the subject
property.  The application is for a reduction in the wetland buffer from
35 feet to 25 feet to construct a driveway and single family residence.  I
am one of the current three parties sharing the driveway starting at West
Mercer Way to the houses at 8118, 8122 and 8126.  The property owner
at 8114 will be the fourth party sharing this driveway.

I would like to be considered a party of interest and would appreciate
being kept advised of any developments .  I am especially concerned
about water drainage.  Is this reduction of the wetland buffer really
necessary?  Wouldn’t it be more appropriate and have less of an
environmental impact to work around the wetland area?  It appears there
is plenty of room to do so.

 I look forward to hearing from you.

 Christa Friedrich
 8126 West Mercer Way
 Mercer Island, WA  98040
 christafr@comcast.net
 Phone:  206-232-4357

Exhibit 9 - Public Comments
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From: Fred Howard
To: Lauren Anderson
Subject: CAO13-03 Comment and Conerns
Date: Wednesday, July 11, 2018 2:11:38 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Lauren, I wanted to reach out regarding the proposal CAO13-03.  I am the owner of 8122 W. Mercer Way, the
property directly below the proposed changes to the minimum buffer.  I have some significant concerns regarding
the proposal and the vague nature of both the proposal and the impact. If they are proposing a reduction of the
minimum buffer in some areas, where is the impact analysis to overall erosion and potential damage down-hill to
our property?  Also, what is the proposed plan to compensate for the reduction of the wetlands in the proposal?  

In addition, we consulted with another consultant who informed us that the outline below is missing another
wetland on the property.  I would like to request an additional survey to ensure that all wetland impacts and
potential damage to both the environment and to our property are understood, taken into account and mitigation
plans developed.  

I would appreciate you looking into this and replying so that I understand how this initiative may move forward
and potential impact to both the environment and to our property.  

Thank you, 
Fred Howard
8122 W. Mercer Way
Mercer Island, WA 98040
310-266-3347

mailto:Lauren.Anderson@mercergov.org
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From: Lisa Chow
To: Lauren Anderson
Cc: Tuanhai Hoang
Subject: Fwd: CAO13-03 Comment and Concerns pt 2
Date: Wednesday, July 11, 2018 4:54:51 PM

Hi Lauren,

I would like to add to my husband's email some additional feedback after talking
to a Wetland Consultant.

Should the small wetland mentioned in the report on the west side of
the property be shown on the maps and evaluated to identify its size,
rating and low function as required by the Mercer Island Municipal
Code (MIMC)  19.07.030.A (13)?  With this information the City can
document and share with interested parties adjacent to the parcel to
evaluate.

 

The applicant seems to be proposing to reduce or average the buffer
below the minimum buffer which does not meet the MIMC 19.07.
 Page 1 indicates the residence is proposed to be within 15 to 20 feet
of the wetland and that the driveway is proposed to be within the 25
foot wetland buffer.  The site plan (Figure 4) actually shows that the
residence will be within 14 feet 9 inches of the wetland.  MIMC
19.07.080.C does not allow the wetland to be reduced or averaged
below the minimum buffer of 25 feet.  Applicant should be required
to meet the code and provide a minimum 25 foot buffer from the
residence.
 

MIMC 19.07.030.A (6) does allow for driveways within a wetland
buffer. However, the driveway is directly abutting the wetland (which
will indirectly impact the wetland) and there is not discussion of if
there is an alternative with less impact to the wetland or wetland
buffer.  In addition a wetland impact analysis that discusses the
projects direct and indirect wetland impacts is not included in the
mitigation plan.  The driveway runoff, clearing of vegetation up to
the edge of the wetland and construction of the residence abutting the
reduced wetland buffer will all have direct and indirect impacts to the
wetland system.  The applicant should be required to identify the
types of vegetation and conditions of the impact areas, proposed

mailto:Lauren.Anderson@mercergov.org
mailto:Tuanhai@qualitel.com


restoration areas and provide a full wetland and buffer impact
analysis.

 Construction of the residence directly adjacent to the wetland buffer
will ultimately impact the buffer during construction and a building
setback for construction purposes should be provided to allow
construction of the residence without further impact to the buffer.

 The wetland boundary indicated in the wetland report shows wetland
offsite.  Since the applicant did not have our permission to access our
property or dig holes on our property we are requesting that the
offsite wetland not be shown on project maps as a known wetland
area.  Offsite evaluation should have occurred and the offsite area
should be shown as approximate boundary.  There is a existing gravel
path within the area between the wetland and my residence so we
believe that the wetland edge does not extend as far as shown onto
our property.

We are looking forward to getting a response that would provide any
additional information that may be added to the City record including
the City correspondence with the applicant or other agencies.

Thank you,

Lisa Chow and Tuanhai Hoang
8118 West Mercer Way
Mercer Island, WA 98040
206-236-8118

On Jul 11, 2018, at 2:18 PM, Tuanhai Hoang <Tuanhai@qualitel.com> wrote:

Thanks

Best Regards,

Tuanhai

Sent from smartphone so please excuse typos.

-------- Original message --------

mailto:Tuanhai@qualitel.com


From: Lauren Anderson <Lauren.Anderson@mercergov.org>
Date: 7/11/18 1:12 PM (GMT-08:00)
To: Tuanhai Hoang <Tuanhai@qualitel.com>
Cc: Lisa Chow <lisa.chow@qualitel.com>
Subject: RE: CAO13-03 Comment and Conerns

Hello Tuanhai Hoang,
 
Thank you for your comments, you are now a Party of Record and will
receive notice of the decision. The City has shared your comments with
the other reviewers and the applicant.
 
Sincerely,
 
Lauren Anderson // Assistant Planner
City of Mercer Island Development Services Group
9611 SE 36th Street, Mercer Island, WA 98040
206.275.7704
lauren.anderson@mercergov.org
 

Out of the office: July 20 and August 1-8.     

 

To fill out a Public Records Request go to
https://mercerisland.nextrequest.com/

For more information of the status of permits go to www.mybuildingpermit.com
For information about a geographic area go to http://pubmaps.mercergov.org
To view application forms and other zoning information checkout
http://www.mercergov.org/Page.asp?NavID=361

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC DISCLOSURE:  This e-mail account is public domain.  Any
correspondence from or to this e-mail account may be a public record. 
Accordingly, this e-mail, in whole or in part, may be subject to disclosure
pursuant to RCW 42.56, regardless of any claim of confidentiality or privilege
asserted by an external party. 
 
 
 

From: Tuanhai Hoang <Tuanhai@qualitel.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 11, 2018 1:04 PM
To: Lauren Anderson <Lauren.Anderson@mercergov.org>
Cc: Lisa Chow <lisa.chow@qualitel.com>
Subject: CAO13-03 Comment and Conerns
Importance: High

mailto:Lauren.Anderson@mercergov.org
mailto:Tuanhai@qualitel.com
mailto:lisa.chow@qualitel.com
mailto:lauren.anderson@mercergov.org
https://mercerisland.nextrequest.com/
http://www.mybuildingpermit.com/
http://pubmaps.mercergov.org/
http://www.mercergov.org/Page.asp?NavID=361
mailto:Tuanhai@qualitel.com
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Hi Lauren, I am the owner at 8118 West Mercer Way.  I am East of this
property.  I have major concerns regarding reducing the buffer from
35feet to 25 feet.
 
1.  I would like a 2nd survey as I think some of the details are inaccurate. 
For example it is showing that we have wetland right next to our house
when it is not the case.  Also, talking to another consultant, there seems
to be another small wetland on the property.
 
 
2.  The plans are vague and would like a more detailed plans as shrinking
the buffer from 35 ft to 25 and 15 in some areas are not good for the
environment.  With their current proposal they will degrade the function
and value of the wetlands which will have an environmental impact.  
 
3.  I would like to see an averaging plan.  The overall sf buffer of the buffer
should not change with the ordinance asking for 35ft.
If in some areas they reduce it to 25 or 15 ft they should compensate in
areas for an additional 15-20 ft on top of the 35ft.
 
4.  I am also concern about erosion impact onto my property removing
the vegetation.  My property is already impacted currently and I am afraid
it will be worse.
 
I appreciate your attention.  Please acknowledge receipt of this email.
 

Thank you
 
Tuanhai Hoang
8118 West Mercer Way
Mercer Island Wa 98040
206-236-8118
 
Sent from smartphone so please excuse typos.



From: Loren-Ann Anderson
To: Lauren Anderson; paul.skidmore@mercergov.prg
Cc: Peter Mohai
Subject: 8114 W Mercer Way File No. CAO18-003
Date: Wednesday, July 4, 2018 12:07:03 PM

Hi Lauren

I am following up our conversation on July 2, 2018 with this email.  

  

I am against modification of the wetland buffer on 8114 W Mercer Way, and furthermore against ANY

type of development of that property , for the following reasons:

1.  Property is on a Critical Slope with a history of instability.

2.  Property contains springs and water flow from the bank, and has standing pools of water in the winter.

3.  Development of the property could affect neighboring properties, and may result in landslides, etc.,

specifically to the homes above the subject property. 

4.  There should be no cutting of trees or removal of vegetation, which has stabilized the hillside.

I would like copies of impact studies, geotechnical studies, engineering and architectural plans.

I would like to be designated a "party of record"

If the development of the property results in hillside instability and subsequent damage to homes or

property, I will hold the City of Mercer Isld. and the property owner liable for damages.

Loren E. Anderson

8132 W Mercer Way

206 275 3663

mailto:Lauren.Anderson@mercergov.org
mailto:paul.skidmore@mercergov.prg
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From: Tuanhai Hoang
To: Lauren Anderson
Cc: Lisa Chow
Subject: CAO13-03 Comment and Conerns
Date: Wednesday, July 11, 2018 1:03:55 PM
Importance: High

Hi Lauren, I am the owner at 8118 West Mercer Way.  I am East of this property.  I have
major concerns regarding reducing the buffer from 35feet to 25 feet.

1.  I would like a 2nd survey as I think some of the details are inaccurate.  For example it is
showing that we have wetland right next to our house when it is not the case.  Also, talking to
another consultant, there seems to be another small wetland on the property.

2.  The plans are vague and would like a more detailed plans as shrinking the buffer from 35 ft
to 25 and 15 in some areas are not good for the environment.  With their current proposal they
will degrade the function and value of the wetlands which will have an environmental
impact.  

3.  I would like to see an averaging plan.  The overall sf buffer of the buffer should not change
with the ordinance asking for 35ft.
If in some areas they reduce it to 25 or 15 ft they should compensate in areas for an additional
15-20 ft on top of the 35ft.

4.  I am also concern about erosion impact onto my property removing the vegetation.  My
property is already impacted currently and I am afraid it will be worse.

I appreciate your attention.  Please acknowledge receipt of this email.

Thank you

Tuanhai Hoang
8118 West Mercer Way
Mercer Island Wa 98040
206-236-8118

Sent from smartphone so please excuse typos.
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Exhibit 10 - Applicant Response Letter











S:DSG/FORMS/2016Forms/Building/GeoglogicHazardAreas 

CITY OF MERCER ISLAND 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES GROUP 
9611 SE 36TH STREET | MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040 
PHONE: 206.275.7605 | www.mercergov.org 
Inspection Requests:  Online: www.MyBuildingPermits.com  VM: 206.275.7730 

Geologic Hazard Areas 
Requirements for a Statement of Risk by the Geotechnical Engineer. 

Per Section 19.07.060.D.2 of the Mercer Island City Code, development within geologic hazard areas 
require that a Geotechnical Engineer licensed within the State of Washington provide a statement of 
risk with supporting documentation indicating that one of the following conditions can be met: 

a. The geologic hazard area will be modified, or the development has been designed so that the
risk to the lot and adjacent property is eliminated or mitigated such that the site is determined
to be safe; or

b. An evaluation of site specific subsurface conditions demonstrates that the proposed
development is not located in a geologic hazard area; or

c. Development practices are proposed for the alteration that would render the development as
safe as if it were not located in a geologic hazard area; or

d. The alteration is so minor as not to pose a threat to the public health, safety and welfare.

Exhibit 11- Risk Statement & Geotechnical Report

http://www.mercergov.org/
http://www.mybuildingpermits.com/
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 JJA File#: 16018 Rev Date: 2017.08.22 

 
Lee Joungim, 

8114 West Mercer Way Mercer Island    

 

(206) 786-8645  --  office@JJAinc.biz  --  PO Box 181 Auburn WA 98071 JJA 

 

LEE JOUNGIM  

C/O BENNY KIM 

7415 Ballinger Way 

Edmonds, WA 98026 

 

 

Attn:  Benny Kim, Lee Joungim  

Re:  Risk Statement 

8114 West Mercer Way Mercer Island   Parcel#: 3358500974 

 

 

Per section 19.07.060.D.2 of the Mercer Island City Code, development within geologic hazard areas 

requires a risk statement.  

a) The hazard area will be modified per CS2 Engineer’s structural design to mitigate the existing 

steep slope, including but not limited to; maintain a vegetated slope, and a pile supported, stepped 

concrete foundation. This will provide that the risk to the lot and adjacent property is eliminated or 

mitigated such that the site is determined to be safe.  

b) Review of the city of Mercer Island Erosion Hazard map defines an erosion hazard as:  >15% 

slope; and soils having "severe" rill and inter-rill erosion hazard according to USDA Soil 

Conservation Service (SCS).  The slopes are >15% the erosion hazard is labeled “severe” per the 

SCS.  The placement of the pile supported foundation is intended to mitigate the steep slope 

hazard. 

c) The addition of the pile foundation is necessary and sufficient for a stable foundation as if it were 

not located in a geologic hazard area. The pile foundation poses no threat to the public health, 

safety and welfare. 

d) No other site work is necessary or recommended for site stabilization. 

 

We have reviewed the drawings (from CS2 Engineers dated 7/26/2017 rev 7) and calculations (from DES 

dated July 21, 2017) provided.  Drawing and calculations conforman to the design and recommendations 

to the geotechnical report.  

 
 

If you have any questions concerning this report, the procedures used, or if we can be of any further assistance 

please call us at (206) 786-8645. 

 

 

Respectfully, 

JJA, INC 

Jason E.C. Bell, P.E. 

Senior Engineer 

 



JJA File#: 16018 Date: 2017.10.30 

Lee Joungim, 

8114 West Mercer Way Mercer Island   

(206) 786-8645  --  office@JJAinc.biz  --  PO Box 181 Auburn WA 98071 JJA

LEE JOUNGIM  

C/O BENNY KIM 
7415 Ballinger Way 

Edmonds, WA 98026 

Attn:  Benny Kim, Lee Joungim 

Re: Geotechnical Recommendations 

8114 West Mercer Way Mercer Island   Parcel#: 3358500974 

The West side is close to an easement. The average slope of the property was measured to be 35% downhill to the 

North.  A 1H:1V slope for foundation excavation is as steep as should be implemented without shoring for 

excavations greater than 4 feet.  Contractor should be cautious when excavating adjacent to the utility easement.  
We have reviewed the drawings from CS2 Engineers and verified geotechnical input values.  Design values for 

lateral earth pressures were provided in the geotechnical letter dated 7-6-2016.  They are provided again in this 

letter.   

The foundation is scheduled to have 4 inch diameter pin piles at 42” on center typically (detail 4/S-6).  This 

arrangement of piles is typical of pile supported foundations and will function per the design.  If piles are to be 

spaced less than 3d apart, then the group effect reduction in capacity is prudent.  Given a 4 inch diameter pile, the 
minimum spacing would be (3x4”=) 12 inch on center. If the piles are spaced at 12 inch on center or greater, the 

group effect does not need to be implemented (Bengt H. Fellenius 2004 “Unified design of piled foundations”).  

Lateral Earth Pressures: 

Lateral earth pressures are dependent upon the backfill materials and their configuration and moisture content. 

Three inch minus sand and gravel mixtures that are free draining are recommended for backfilling walls greater 

than four feet tall.  Design values for the native soil were obtained by using unit weight of 125 pcf, and phi angle of 

34 degrees. 

Earth Pressure Coefficients Earth Pressure 

Active, Ka: 0.291 Active: 35 lbs./ft3 

At Rest, Ko: 0.450 At Rest: 56 lbs./ft3 

Passive, Kp: 3.440 Passive: 442 lbs./ft3 

Coefficient of Friction: 0.4 

If you have any questions concerning this report, the procedures used, or if we can be of any further assistance 

please call us at (206) 786-8645. 

Respectfully, 

JJA, INC 

Jason E.C. Bell, P.E. 
Senior Engineer 

bkim
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Due to the revised house location, shoring is required
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The proposed site development will consist of constructing a single-family residence and 

associated utilities at 8114 West Mercer Way in Mercer Island, Washington.   The general 

location of the site is shown on Figure 1. 

 
Based on a topographic survey site plan and preliminary architectural elevation and floor plans 

furnished by An and Kim, LLC, the residence will be a three-story, wood-framed structure above 

a basement and garage.  Slabs of the basement and garage will likely be poured on grade.  A 

maximum cut of about 21 feet at the basement’s northwest corner is required to reach 

basement slab subgrade.           

 
 

SCOPE OF WORK 

The purpose of this geotechnical engineering study is to characterize the subsurface soil and 

water conditions by two test hole explorations, and use such information obtained to provide 

recommendations for the development.  To achieve the purpose, the scope of our services 

specifically comprises the following items:   

 
1. Explore subsurface soil and water conditions with two test holes to a maximum 

depth of 21.5 feet.  The underlying soils encountered are visually classified;   

2. Collect soil samples at selected depths and seal them in sampling bags for further 

examination;   

3. Conduct a site reconnaissance to observe and document existing surface features;       

4. Review surficial soil conditions at the site, according to a published geologic map; 

5. Prepare a written report to address our findings and recommendations for drainage 

systems, site preparation and grading, engineered fill and compaction, foundation 

support, cut and fill slopes, and pavements. 
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PIONEER ENGINEERING, INC. 

SITE CONDITIONS 

Surface Conditions 

The site is an irregularly-shaped vacant urban lot surrounded by private properties, accessible 

from West Mercer Way by a private driveway shared by the residences at 8118, 8122 and 8126.  

It covers an area of 0.40 acre, measured about 32 feet along the driveway.        

 
Topographically, the site is situated slightly above the toe of a broad regional slope descending 

southwesterly to Lake Washington.  Within the site, the ground surface descends steeply 

southerly to a group of mature deciduous trees in the mid-northern portion of the site.  Following 

a similar gradient, the ground continues to decline to a paved apron of the driveway.  The open 

space is covered mostly with berry, fern and grass, except that a pine tree stands near the north 

end of the apron, and four fir and one spruce trees line near the site’s west corner.   

 

Geologic Mapping 

A geologic map, Geologic Map of Mercer Island, Washington, prepared by Kathy G. Troost and 

Aaron P. Wisher in October, 2006 was referenced for the geologic and soil conditions at the 

site.  According to this map, the surficial soil unit is mapped as deposits of Vashon Advance 

Outwash (Qva) at the site, in a close proximity to underlying Lawton Clay (Qvlc).   

 
Vashon Advance Outwash was deposited mostly from the meltwater front flowing from the 

advancing glacier.  The composition of this soil unit consists generally of gravel and sand with 

trace to no silt.  Due to the process of glaciation, its soil profile typically has coarse particles in 

the upper portion, and finer in the lower.  In general, it is in a dense condition and of high 

permeability, and suitable to serve as foundation bearing soils.  When a structure is bearing on 

such soils, the majority of foundation settlement occurs during construction.   
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PIONEER ENGINEERING, INC. 

Lawton Clay was a glacial and non-glacial deposit generally underlying Vashon Advance 

Outwash deposits.  They consist mostly of massive, thick or thin beds and lamination of gray to 

dark-gray clay, silt and fine to very-fine sand.  The fine-grained sediment mostly was deposited 

in water bodies such as lakes or streams prior to the advance of the ice front of glaciation.  The 

sediments were mostly deposited during the transitional period near the end of pre-Fraser 

interglacial (Olympia Interglaciation) time and into early Fraser glacial time.  In general, Lawton 

Clay deposits are very stiff to hard in their natural, undisturbed state. 

 
Colluvium generally refers to loose, unconsolidated sediments deposited at the base of 

hillslopes by the natural process of rainwash, overland sheetflow or other forms of 

unconcentrated flow.  It is often composed of a variable range of sediments ranging from 

silt to rock (fragment) inclusions. 

 

Subsurface Exploration 

Subsurface conditions were explored with two test holes (TH-1 and TH-2) to a maximum depth 

of 21.5 feet on September 27, 2013, using a portable drilling rig owned and operated by CN 

Drilling, Inc.  Locations of test holes are determined by tape measurements with reference to the 

existing surface features shown on the survey plan, and they should be considered as only 

accurate to the measuring method used.  Approximate locations of the test holes are shown on 

Figure 2.   

 
Standard Penetration Tests (SPTs) are conducted in the test holes using a standard split-spoon 

sampler of a 2-inch outside diameter, driven with a 140-pound hammer that was raised and 

released at a 30-inch free fall distance, in accordance with ASTM D1586.  The sampler is driven 

18 inches by the hammer and the total number of blows for the last 12 inches is recorded as the 

“N” value in test hole logs.  The number of blows required to advance the sampler for the given 

distance is an indication of density of granular soils or consistency of cohesive soils.     
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PIONEER ENGINEERING, INC. 

Subsurface exploration was continuously monitored by an engineer from our firm who documented 

subsurface soil and water conditions encountered, maintained a log of each hole, obtained 

representative soil samples, and observed pertinent site features.  The final test hole logs represent 

our interpretations of subsurface conditions explored.  The stratification lines in the logs indicate 

approximate boundaries between soil types.  Actual transitions may be more gradual in the natural 

geologic setting.  The soil samples obtained from the test holes are visually classified in general 

accordance with Unified Soil Classification System (USCS) as shown on Figure 3. 

 

Subsurface Soils 

In general, soil conditions explored in both test holes were consistent with regional geologic 

settings.  In TH-1, a layer of Vashon Advance Outwash deposits consisting mostly of well-

graded sandy gravel and light gray silty medium sand was first encountered, underlain by light 

gray to gray Lawton Clay deposits.  A thin layer of colluvium was observed to overlie Lawton 

Clay deposits in TH-2.  The upper portion of Lawton Clay appeared fractured with less shear 

strength.  More detailed information of soil conditions is presented in Figures 4 and 5.     

 

Groundwater Conditions 

Groundwater was not encountered in both test holes.  Groundwater levels generally fluctuate 

with seasons, depending on the amount of precipitation and surface runoff, denseness of 

groundcover, purposes of land use, and other factors.    
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DISSCUSSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on the soil and groundwater conditions encountered in our subsurface exploration, it is 

our opinion that, from a geotechnical engineering viewpoint, the site is suitable for the proposed 

development provided that recommendations in this report are closely followed.   

 
Deep foundation systems are required to penetrate through upper fractured Lawton Clay into 

non-fractured hard Lawton Clay deposits.  Among these foundation systems suitable for site 

conditions are drilled pier foundations, augered cast-in-place pile foundations and pipe (pin) pile 

foundations.  Pin pile foundations are the best option in consideration of budget management 

and constructability for local residential developments.  Recommendations for this system are 

addressed in FOUNDATION SUPPORT.    

 
The site is underlain predominantly by Lawton Clay deposits containing a high amount of fines 

(soil particles passing through the U.S. No. 200 sieve by weight based on the fraction of the soil 

sample batch passing through the U.S. No. 4 sieve by weight) which make it difficult to compact 

such soils to meet the criteria in wetter months.  Grading activities must be started and 

completed after a substantial period of fair weather in the dry season, in order to reduce the 

adverse impacts upon engineered fill from precipitation.   

 

 

SITE PREPARATION AND GRADING 

Site preparation includes clearing and grubbing of groundcover, implementations of temporary 

erosion and sediment control (TESC) measures, and readiness of subgrade.   

 
Prior to starting construction activities, a filter fence should be installed along the lower 

boundary of the site, in conjunction with a highly visible grid fence to delineate the construction 

(or clearing) limits.  The entrance, parking, and loading areas should be paved with a minimum 

12-inch-thick layer of quarry spalls (generally 2 to 4 inches in size), underlain by non-woven 

geotextile to prevent on-site sediments from being tracked onto the street.  The filter fence and 
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spall pad serve as TESC measures during construction.  They should remain in place until full 

replacements with permanent ESC measures. 

 
Clearing of ground includes stripping and grubbing of all surface vegetation within the clearing 

limits.  Occasional overexcavation may be required when local weak soil pockets encountered.  

Overexcavation should be backfilled with engineered fill and compacted to a stable condition, 

following the recommendations in ENGINEERED FILL AND COMPACTION.  On-site topsoil is 

unsuitable for use in any area to withstand loads.  This topsoil should be disposed of at 

approved locations or used solely for landscaping purposes.   

 
If grading operations are to be extended into the wet season, the following strategies and 

methods of ESC should be implemented: 

 

 The bare and disturbed ground outside the construction limits should be 

protected with a layer of straw mulch (a minimum thickness of 2 inches; about 2 

bales per 1,000 square feet of land) during any period of precipitation, in order to 

minimize soil erosion by storm runoff.  Straw should be air-dried and free of any 

undesirable weed or coarse material. 

 Cut/fill slopes and stockpiles of soils should be covered with durable plastic 

sheeting weighed down by securely-anchored sand bags if they are to remain 

unworked for more than 12 hours; other disturbed areas should be covered with 

straw mulch as addressed above if they are to remain unworked for more than 2 

days. 

 TESC measures in place should have regular inspection weekly and more 

frequent inspection immediately before, during and after significant precipitation 

events. 
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ENGINEERED FILL AND COMPACTION 

Engineered fill is the material placed under footings, on-grade slabs and pavements where it 

withstands loads.  Engineered fill should be free of organic, construction debris and other 

deleterious substances.  It should consist of clean soils with individual particles not greater than 

4 inches in size 

 
On-site Lawton Clay deposits generally contain a high content of fines and are difficult to 

compact to meet the criteria when used in wet weather.  Free-draining granular materials such 

as 2-inch-minus crushed rock with no more than 5 percent of fines or on-site clean Vashon 

Advance Outwash deposits may be used in structural areas.   

 
Engineered fill should be placed per loose lift not more than 10 inches in thickness, and 

compacted to meet the required percentage of maximum dry density determined by ASTM 

D1557 (Modified Proctor Method) as summarized in the following table:  

 

Applicable Area Maximum Dry Soil Density 

Under Grade Beams  95% 

Under Driveway and on-Grade Slab 95% for upper 2 feet, 90% below 

Structural Wall Backfill 95% for upper 3 feet, 90% below 

Utility Trench Backfill 95% for upper 4 feet, 90% below 

 

Controlled Density Fill (CDF) may be used as an alternative for engineered fill.  CDF (a 

flowable, self compacting, rigid setting and low density material) is generally used in over-

excavation in the footing or utility trenches.  Wherever applicable, there is neither the 

compaction effort required to densify this fill, nor density tests needed to ensure compliance 

with the criteria.  Its flowability enables this material to displace standing water in a footing (or 

utility) trench and access difficult spots.  CDF has a typical minimum slump of 10 inches and a 

30-day compressive strength of 200 pounds per square inch (psi) or less.  Low compressive 

strength allows CDF for easy excavation in case of any design alteration during construction.   
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CUT AND FILL SLOPES 

Under no circumstances should cut banks be greater than the limits specified by the safety 

regulations of local, state, and federal government, if worker have to perform the construction 

work in the foundation and utility trenches.      

 

Any unsupported temporary cut greater than 4 feet in height should be sloped no steeper than 

1H:1V in topsoil, colluvium and Vashon Advance Outwash deposits; 3/4H:1V in very stiff or hard 

Lawton Clay deposits.  The bottom 4 feet may be cut vertically into hard Lawton Clay.  These 

recommended inclinations of excavation are based on the assumption that no groundwater will 

be encountered during excavation.  If groundwater is encountered during excavation, work 

should be halted immediately and our on-site representative informed to re-evaluate slope 

stability.  Permanent cut or fill slopes should have an inclination no steeper than 2H: 1V.   

 
 

FOUNDATION SUPPORT 

 
Pin Pile Foundations 

Pin pile foundations generally consist of concrete grade beams and steel pin piles (ASTM A53, 

Grade B) that penetrate through upper weak fractured Lawton Clay into non-fractured hard 

Lawton Clay deposits.  Two-inch, three-inch and four-inch pin piles are used individually or in 

combination for residential development projects.  Their specifications, design capacities and 

“refusal” criteria are tabulated below: 

 

Size Outside Diameter (O.D.) Schedule Design Capacity  

2-inch              2.375”     80        4 kips 

3-inch              3.5”     40       12 kips 

4-inch              4.5”     40       20 kips 
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Size  “Refusal” Criteria   

2-inch Less than one inch of penetration in 60 seconds for a minimum continuous driving 

duration of one minute, under percussion of a 90-pound pneumatic jackhammer. 

   
3-inch Less than one inch of penetration in 12 seconds for a minimum continuous driving 

duration of one minute, under percussion of a 650-pound TB-225 hydraulic 

hammer.    

4-inch Less than one inch of penetration in 16 seconds for a minimum continuous driving 

duration of one minute, under percussion of an 850-pound TB-325 hydraulic 

hammer.   

 

Battered piles must be incorporated into the foundation system to provide lateral resistance.  A 

minimum distance of 18 inches should be maintained between the adjacent exterior finish grade 

and the grade beam bottom to avoid structural distress by the frost effect.  Pin piles should be 

driven to meet the “refusal” criteria in order to render design capacities.  Piles are usually driven 

in an alternate order so that temporary loss of soil strength during pile-driving would not affect 

subsequent installation. 

 

Design Parameters 

Basement walls restrained to displace and rotate at the top should be designed for a lateral soil 

pressure in an “at-rest” condition; retaining walls free to displace and rotate at the top should be 

designed using an active soil pressure.  A lateral soil pressure of 55 pounds per cubic foot (pcf) 

of Equivalent Fluid Density (EFD) should be used for designing basement walls and 35 pcf of 

EFD for retaining walls, assuming the backfill is well-drained and level.      

 
The friction force between the foundation and the subgrade, and the passive soil pressure 

acting on the under-grade portion of the foundation provide resistance to lateral loads.  For 

better development of lateral resistance, the foundation must be poured directly against 

undisturbed, very stiff or hard Lawton Clay deposits or against engineered fill of adequate 

compaction.  We recommend that a passive soil pressure, 430 pcf of EFD, and a coefficient of 
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friction equal to 0.40 be used for calculating passive soil resistance.  The top one foot of the 

passive soil pressure can be neglected due to ground disturbance by construction activities.  

The above passive soil pressure is based on the assumption that the backfill is level and 

adequately compacted.  The above passive soil pressure and coefficient of friction are ultimate 

and unfactored.  Proper factors of safety should be included in design. 

 

Seismic Design Considerations 

Design of a single-family or a two-family residential building (townhouse) should be in 

compliance with the standards and specifications stated in 2012 International Building Code 

(2012 IBC), as amended by City of Mercer Island.  Based on the 2012 IBC, the site is located in 

a zone of Seismic Design Category D with a classified Site Class D.     

 

Based on the location of the site (Latitude: 47.53042, Longitude: -122.23285 from King County 

iMap), the values of 0.2-second and 1-second spectral response accelerations are computed for 

seismic design parameters from an interactive tool at the USGS website.  These design values 

and corresponding site coefficients are listed below: 

 
Regional Earthquake Ground Motion for the 0.2-Second Spectral Response 

Acceleration, Site Class D       SS = 

1.467 g 

Regional Earthquake Ground Motion for the 1-Second Spectral Response Acceleration, 

Site Class D       S1 = 0.558 g 

Regional Earthquake Ground Motion for the 0.2-Second Spectral Response Design 

Parameter, Site Class D      SDS = 0.978 g 

Regional Earthquake Ground Motion for the 1-Second Spectral Response Design 

Parameter, Site Class D      SD1 = 0.558 g 

Site Coefficient Fa as a Function of Site Class and Mapped Spectral Response 

Acceleration at a 0.2-second Period (Ss)     Fa = 1.00 

Site Coefficient Fv as a Function of Site Class and Mapped Spectral Response 

Acceleration at a 1-Second Period (S1)     Fv = 1.50 
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PRECAST BLOCK WALL 

Gravity and geogrid-reinforced block walls are common types of precast concrete block walls 

available in market.  With versatile facing features, constructability and cost-effectiveness, 

compared to the concrete wall within a wall height of about 20 feet, the block walls have gained 

popularity in the construction industry.  Gravity block (Ultrablock or Redi-Rock) walls are 

recommended for the application at this site.  

 

The keyway trench should be excavated to firm, undisturbed subgrade soils, immediately 

followed by installation of a leveling pad.  This pad should consist of 6-inch-thick clean crushed 

rock (5/8-inch in size) with no more than 2 percent of fines placed over subgrade and 

compacted to a non-yielding condition.  A column of drain fill should be placed at least 12 

inches wide behind the wall up to the capping topsoil or finish grade.  Drain fill conforms to the 

specifications for the rock in the leveling pad. 

 

The base course should be set on the leveling pad.  In general, each course of blocks is placed 

at a 1H:10V to 1H:8V face inclination with a specific minimum toe embedment and frontslope 

below:   

 
 Min. Toe Embedment Frontslope Min. Toe Embedment Frontslope 

            6” Level          18”       1H:2V 

           12” 1H:1V          24”       1H:3V 

 

A minimum 6-inch-diameter, rigid, perforated PVC pipe should be installed along the heel of the 

keyway trench, and wrapped with a layer of non-woven geotextile.  This drain pipe is placed at a 

positive drainage slope to generate gravity flow and tightlined to discharge.  Block walls should 

be designed following the manufacturer’s design guidelines. 
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ON-GRADE SLAB AND PAVEMENT 

In general, the driveway pavement and on-grade slab should be supported on firm subgrade 

prepared as addressed in SITE PREPARATION AND GRADING and ENGINEERED FILL AND 

COMPACTION of this report.  For the unheated areas such as a garage or a storage room, the 

on-grade slab should be placed over a durable vapor retarder (6-mil plastic membrane) 

underlain by a layer of capillary break to keep moisture from migrating upward.   The capillary 

break should be composed of a minimum 4-inch-thick layer of free-draining 5/8-inch crushed 

rock containing no more than 2 percent of fines.  For the heated areas, an additional layer of 

Styrofoam may be placed between the slab and the vapor retarder to enhance insulation. 

 
We recommend that a flexible pavement section be composed of 3 inches of Asphalt Concrete 

(AC) over 6 inches of Crushed Rock Base (CRB), or 3 inches of AC over 4 inches of Asphalt 

Treated Base (ATB).  A rigid pavement section consisting of 5 inches of concrete over 5 inches 

of adequately compacted 2-inch-minus CRB may be used as an alternative.   

 
 

DRAINAGE SYSTEMS 

Surface Drainage 

The finish ground should be graded such that surface water is directed away from the building.  

Standing water should not be present within the building limits or in areas of foundations, on-

grade slabs or pavements.  Storm runoff on the impervious surfaces collected by downspouts 

and/or captured by catch basins should be tightlined to discharge to a stormwater drainage 

system.  Roof downspout drainlines should not be connected to the basement wall drainage 

system.  Sufficient cleanouts should be installed at strategic locations to allow for regular 

maintenance of stormwater drainage systems.   
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Basement Wall Drainage  

A drainage system should be installed to prevent buildup of hydrostatic pressure behind the 

basement wall.  This system consists of a 4-inch-diameter minimum, rigid, perforated PVC pipe 

with its invert placed slightly below the bottom of perimeter grade beams, and bedded on at 

least 3-inch-thick washed rock (5/8-inch in size) and covered with a minimum of 6 inches of 

same drain rock containing no more than 2 percent of fines.  Such rock should be wrapped with 

a layer of durable non-woven geotextile.  The drain pipe should have a sufficient gradient to 

generate flow by gravity.  A drain mat such as Mirafi G100N should be placed to the full depth of 

the wall and hydraulically connected to the pipe.  A typical basement wall drainage system is 

illustrated on Figure 6.  

 

Damp-Proofing 

A damp-proof coating composed of a bituminous coating, or 3 pounds per square yard of acrylic 

modified cement, or 1/8-inch coating of surface-bonding mortar in compliance with ASTM C887, 

or any materials permitted for waterproofing by the section 1805.3.2 of 2012 IBC, can be 

applied to the under-grade portion of concrete walls.   

 
 

LIMITATIONS 

This report has been prepared for the specific application to this project for the exclusive use of 

Mr. Benny Kim and his authorized personnel.  The conclusions and interpretations in this report, 

however, should not be construed as a warranty of the subsurface conditions.   

 

Our geotechnical recommendations are based on the soil conditions encountered in the test 

holes, engineering analyses, and our experience and engineering judgment.  The 

recommendations are professional opinions derived in a manner consistent with the level of 

care and skill ordinarily exercised by other members of the profession currently practicing under 

similar conditions in local areas.  No warranty, expressed or implied, is made.   
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Soil and groundwater conditions stated in this report may vary from those actually encountered 

during construction.  If variations appear then, we should be retained to re-evaluate the 

recommendations of this report, and to verify or modify them in writing prior to proceeding with 

subsequent work. 

 
 

ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

We recommend that Pioneer Engineering, Inc. (PEI) be retained to perform a general review of 

the final design and specifications of the proposed development, and to verify that our 

geotechnical recommendations have been properly interpreted and implemented in the design 

plans and construction documents.  We also recommend PEI be retained to provide monitoring 

services for geotechnical aspects of the construction work of this project.  This is to observe 

compliance with the design concepts, specifications or recommendations and to allow for 

design changes in the event subsurface conditions differ from those anticipated prior to start of 

construction.       
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UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM 

MAIN DIVISIONS GROUP GROUP NAME

SYMBOL

GRAVEL CLEAN GW  WELL-GRADED GRAVEL, FINE TO COARSE GRAVEL

COARSE-GRAINED MORE THAN 50% OF
GRAVEL

GP  POORLY-GRADED GRAVEL

SOILS COARSE FRACTION RETAINED 
GRAVEL WITH GM  SILTY GRAVEL

ON THE NO. 4 SIEVE
FINES

GC  CLAYEY GRAVEL

MORE THAN 50% RETAINED SAND CLEAN SW  WELL-GRADED SAND, FINE TO COARSE SAND

ON THE NO. 200 SIEVE MORE THAN 50% OF
SAND

SP  POORLY-GRADED SAND

COARSE FRACTION PASSING
SAND WITH SM  SILTY SAND

PASSING NO. 4 SIEVE
FINES

SC  CLAYEY SAND

FINE-GRAINED SILT AND CLAY INORGANIC ML  SILT, SANDY SILT

SOILS LIQUID LIMIT LESS
CL  LEAN CLAY

THAN 50%
ORGANIC OL  ORGANIC SILT, ORGANIC CLAY 

MORE THAN 50% PASSING SILT AND CLAY INORGANIC MH  SILT OF HIGH PLASTICITY, ELASTIC SILT

THE NO. 200 SIEVE LIQUID LIMIT
CH  CLAY OF HIGH PLASTICITY, FAT CLAY

50% OR MORE
ORGANIC OH  ORGANIC SILT, ORGANIC CLAY 

HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS PT  PEAT 

   NOTE:  SOIL MOISTURE INDICATORS:

   1.  FIELD CLASSIFICATION BASED ON VISUAL EXAMINATION   DRY - ABSENCE OF MOISTURE, DUSTY, DRY TO

        OF SOIL IN GENERAL ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D2488.              THE TOUCH.

   2.  SOIL CLASSIFICATION USING LABORATORY TESTS IS   SLIGHTLY MOIST - TRACE MOISTURE, NOT DUSTY.

        BASED ON ASTM D2487.   MOIST - DAMP, BUT NO VISUAL WATER.

   3.  DESCRIPTIONS OF SOIL DENSITY OR CONSISTENCY ARE   VERY MOIST - VERY DAMP, MOISTURE FELT TO 

        BASED ON INTERPRETATION OF BLOW-COUNT DATA,                            THE TOUCH.   

        VISUAL APPEARANCE OF SOILS, AND/OR TEST DATA.   WET - VISUAL FREE WATER OR SATURATED,

             USUALLY SOIL IS OBTAINED FROM BELOW

             WATER TABLE.

USCS CHART
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TEST HOLE  NO. 

Logged By: JW Date: 9/27/13 Ground Elev. 212.0 ±

Depth  (N)

USCS      Soil              Description Blows/  Other Test

  ft. Type  No. ft.

SM  Brown, silty, fine SAND, some coarse gravel, trace organics, SS 1 1,2,2   45% Sample 

 loose, slightly moist.  (8" Topsoil)   Recovery

GW  Well-graded sandy GRAVEL, loose to medium-dense, 

  slightly moist.  (Vashon Advance Outwash)

5

SM/SP  Light gray, silty, medium SAND, some fine gravel, SS 2 11,16,8  50% Sample 

  medium-dense, moist.  (Vashon Advance Outwash)   Recovery

10

ML  Gray, SILT, slightly fractured, slightly moist, very stiff.  SS 3 8,6,13 100% Sample 

 (Lawton Clay)  Recovery

 

TH-1

  Sample

15

ML  Gray, SILT, slightly fractured, dry, very stiff.  (Lawton Clay) SS 4 7,10,11 100% Sample 

 Recovery

20

ML  Gray, SILT, dry, hard.  (Lawton Clay) SS 5 9,15,18 100% Sample 

 Recovery

 Test hole terminated @ 21.5 ft, no groundwater encountered 

  during drilling.

LEGEND: SS - 2" O.D. Split-Spoon Sample GROUNDWATER:    Seal Soil

ST - 3" O.D. Shelby-Tube Sample  Water Level  Sampling

B  -  Bulk Sample  Observation Well Tip

TEST HOLE LOG
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TEST HOLE  NO. 

Logged By: JW Date: 9/27/13 Ground Elev. 195.0 ±

Depth  (N)

USCS      Soil              Description Blows/  Other Test

  ft. Type  No. ft.

SM  Brown, silty, fine SAND, with gray silt inclusion, trace fine SS 1 2,2,4   45% Sample 

 gravel, loose, very moist.  (Colluvium)   Recovery

5

ML  Light gray, sandy SILT, some fine gravel, some orange SS 2 2,4,6 100% Sample 

 staining, fractured, stiff, moist.   (Lawton Clay)  Recovery

 - Gravel encountered @ 8'.

10

ML  Gray, SILT, fractured, slightly moist, stiff.  (Lawton Clay) SS 3 2,4,5 100% Sample 

 Recovery

 

TH-2

  Sample

 - Hard drilling from 12.5'.

15

ML  Gray, SILT, dry, very stiff.  (Lawton Clay) SS 4 9,9,12 100% Sample 

 Recovery

 Test hole terminated @ 16.5 ft, no groundwater encountered 

  during drilling.

20

LEGEND: SS - 2" O.D. Split-Spoon Sample GROUNDWATER:    Seal Soil

ST - 3" O.D. Shelby-Tube Sample  Water Level  Sampling

B  -  Bulk Sample  Observation Well Tip

TEST HOLE LOG
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     Basement Wall

Slope to Drain

       Bituminous or Polymer

          Damp-proof Coating

Non-woven Geotextile

   4" Diameter Min., Perforated  

   PVC Pipe (Positive Gradient 

   to Discharge) 

6-mil Min. Plastic Membrane

Styrofoam 
(Where Applicable)

3" Min.

6" Min.

Wall Drain Mat 
Mirafi G100N or Equil.

Engineered Fill
with Adequate
Compaction

Capillary Break

Drain Fill Slab

Not to Scale

Notes:

1.  Engineered fill should consist of clean soils with individual particles no larger than 4 inches in size, 

     and contain no organic and other deleterious substances.

2.  Engineered fill should be placed no more than 10 inches thick per loose lift, and compacted to 

     attain the maximum dry density determined by ASTM D1557 (Modified Proctor Method). 

3.  The top 3 feet of engineered fill should be compacted to at least 95 percent of maximum dry density, and 90 

     and 90 percent for the remaining. 

4.  The drain pipe should be a rigid, perforated PVC pipe.

5.  A 6-mil plastic membrane should be placed over the capillary break as a vapor retarder.  

6.  Drain fill and Capillary break should consist of clean 5/8-inch crushed rock containing no more than 2 percent of fines.

7.  The damp-proof coating should consist of a bituminous coating, or 3 pounds per square yard of acrylic modified  

     cement, or 1/8 inch coat of surface-bonding mortar in compliance with ASTM C887.

BASEMENT WALL DRAINAGE SYSTEM 

PROPOSED SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE

8114 WEST MERCER WAY 
               Geotechnical Engineering ·  Earth Science ·  Water Resources MERCER ISLAND, WASHINGTON

G13A21 DATE 10/3/13  FIGURE 6 PROJ. NO. 
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Pin Piles



Department of Permitting

and

Environmental Review

35030 SE Douglas Str, Suite 210

Snoqualmie, WA 98065-9266

206-296-6600  TTY Relay: 711

Date: 3/11/2019 Prepared by:

Project Number: CAO18-003

Applicant: Phone: 206-384-3317

PLANT MATERIALS (includes labor cost for 

plant installation)

Type  Unit Price Unit Quantity  Cost

PLANTS:  Potted, 4" diameter, medium $5.00 Each 4.00 $ 20.00 

PLANTS: Container, 1 gallon, medium soil $11.50 Each 50.00 $ 575.00 

PLANTS: Container, 2 gallon, medium soil $20.00 Each 48.00 $ 960.00 

PLANTS:  Container, 5 gallon, medium soil $36.00 Each 2.00 $ 72.00 

PLANTS:  Seeding, by hand $0.50 SY $ -

PLANTS:  Slips (willow, red-osier) $2.00 Each $ -

PLANTS:  Stakes (willow) $2.00 Each $ -

PLANTS:  Stakes (willow) $2.00 Each $ -

PLANTS:  Flats/plugs $2.00 Each $ -

TOTAL $ 1,627.00 

Type  Unit Price Unit  Cost

Compost, vegetable, delivered and spread $37.88 CY $ -

Decompacting till/hardpan, medium, to 6" depth $1.57 CY 250.00 $ 392.50 

Decompacting till/hardpan, medium, to 12" depth $1.57 CY $ -

Hydroseeding $0.51 SY $ -

Labor, general (landscaping other than plant installation) $40.00 HR 8.00 $ 320.00 

Labor, general  (construction) $20.00 HR 16.00 $ 320.00 

Labor: Consultant, supervising $55.00 HR $ -

Labor: Consultant, on-site re-design $95.00 HR $ -

Rental of decompacting machinery & operator $70.00 HR $ -

Sand, coarse builder's, delivered and spread $42.00 CY $ -

Staking material (set per tree) $7.00 Each 6.00 $ 42.00 

Surveying, line & grade $250.00 HR 1.00 $ 250.00 

Surveying, topographical $250.00 HR $ -

Watering, 1" of water, 50' soaker hose $3.62 MSF 5.00 $ 18.10 

Irrigation - temporary $3,000.00 Acre $ -

Irrigation - buried $4,500.00 Acre $ -

Tilling topsoil, disk harrow, 20hp tractor, 4"-6" deep $1.02 SY $ -

TOTAL $ 1,342.60 

ITEMS  Unit Cost Unit  Cost

Fascines (willow) $ 2.00 Each $ -

Logs, (cedar), w/ root wads, 16"-24" diam., 30' long $1,000.00 Each $ -

Logs (cedar) w/o root wads, 16"-24" diam., 30' $400.00 Each $ -

Logs, w/o root wads, 16"-24" diam., 30' long $245.00 Each $ -

Logs w/ root wads, 16"-24" diam., 30' long $460.00 Each $ -

Rocks, one-man $60.00 Each $ -

Rocks, two-man $120.00 Each $ -

Root wads $163.00 Each $ -

Spawning gravel, type A $22.00 CY $ -

Weir - log $1,500.00 Each $ -

Weir - adjustable $2,000.00 Each $ -

Woody debris, large $163.00 Each $ -

Snags - anchored $400.00 Each $ -

Snags - on site $50.00 Each $ -

Snags - imported $800.00 Each $ -

* All costs include delivery and installation TOTAL $ -

EROSION CONTROL

ITEMS  Unit Cost Unit  Cost

Backfill and Compaction-embankment $ 4.89 CY $ -

Crushed surfacing, 1 1/4" minus $30.00 CY $ -

Ditching $7.03 CY $ -

Excavation, bulk $4.00 CY $ -

Fence, silt $1.60 LF 310.00 $ 496.00 

Jute Mesh $1.26 SY $ -

Mulch, by hand, straw, 2" deep $1.27 SY 470.00 $ 596.90 

Mulch, by hand, wood chips, 2" deep $3.25 SY $ -

Mulch, by machine, straw, 1" deep $0.32 SY $ -

Piping, temporary, CPP, 6" $9.30 LF $ -

Piping, temporary, CPP, 8" $14.00 LF $ -

Piping, temporary, CPP, 12" $18.00 LF $ -

Plastic covering, 6mm thick, sandbagged $2.00 SY $ -

Rip Rap, machine placed, slopes $33.98 CY $ -

Rock Constr. Entrance 100'x15'x1' $3,000.00 Each $ -

Rock Constr. Entrance 50'x15'x1' $1,500.00 Each 1.00 $ 1,500.00 

Sediment pond riser assembly $1,695.11 Each $ -

Sediment trap, 5' high berm $15.57 LF $ -

Sediment trap, 5' high berm w/spillway incl. riprap $59.60 LF $ -

Sodding, 1" deep, level ground $5.24 SY $ -

Sodding, 1" deep, sloped ground $6.48 SY $ -

Straw bales, place and remove $600.00 TON $ -

Hauling and disposal $20.00 CY $ -

Topsoil, delivered and spread $35.73 CY $ -

TOTAL $ 2,592.90 

C24  09/09/2015
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Project Name: 8118 W Mercer Way

Location: 8118 W Mercer Way Benny Kim

HABITAT STRUCTURES*

INSTALLATION COSTS ( LABOR, EQUIPMENT, & OVERHEAD)

Critical Areas Mitigation

Bond Quantity Worksheet

 Description 

Brad Shea & Choomeng Chin

Project Description: A new single family house

Exhibit 12- Revised King County Bond Quantity Worksheet (KCBQW)



GENERAL ITEMS

ITEMS  Unit Cost Unit  Cost 

Fencing, chain link, 6' high $18.89 LF 0.00  $                                 -   

Fencing, chain link, corner posts $111.17 Each  $                                 -   

Fencing, chain link, gate $277.63 Each  $                                 -   

Fencing, split rail, 3' high (2-rail) $10.54 LF 70.00  $                          737.80 

Fencing, temporary (NGPE) $1.20 LF  $                                 -   

Signs, sensitive area boundary (inc. backing, post, install) $28.50 Each 3.00  $                            85.50 

TOTAL  $                          823.30 

 $                       6,385.80 

ITEMS

 Percentage 

of 

Construction 

Cost 
Unit  Cost 

Mobilization 10% 1  $                          638.58 

Contingency 30% 1  $                       1,915.74 

TOTAL  $                       2,554.32 

MAINTENANCE AND MONITORING

Maintenance, annual (by owner or consultant)

Less than 1,000 sq.ft. and buffer mitigation only
 $           1.08 SF  $                                 -   

Less than 1,000 sq.ft. with wetland or aquatic area 
mitigation  $           1.35 SF  $                                 -   

Larger than 1,000 sq. ft. but less than 5,000 sq.ft. of buffer 
mitigation  $       180.00 EACH 1.00  $                          180.00 

Larger than 1,000 sq. ft. but less than 5,000 sq.ft. of 
wetland or aquatic area mitigation  $       270.00 EACH  $                                 -   

Larger than 5,000 sq.ft. but < 1 acre -buffer mitigation only
 $       360.00 EACH  $                                 -   

Larger than 5,000 sq.ft. but < 1 acre with wetland or aquatic 
area mitigation  $       450.00 EACH  $                                 -   

Larger than 1 acre but < 5 acres - buffer and / or wetland or 
aquatic area mitigation  $    1,600.00 DAY  $                                 -   

Larger than 5 acres - buffer and / or wetland or aquatic area 
mitigation  $    2,000.00 DAY  $                                 -   

Monitoring, annual (by owner or consultant)

Larger than 1,000 sq.ft. but less than 5,000 wetland or 
buffer mitigation  $       720.00 EACH 1.00  $                          720.00 

Larger than 5,000 sq.ft. but < 1 acre with wetland or aquatic 
area impacts  $       900.00 EACH  $                                 -   

Larger than 1 acre but < 5 acres - buffer and / or wetland or 
aquatic area impacts  $    1,440.00 DAY  $                                 -   

Larger than5 acres - buffer and / or wetland or aquatic area 
impacts  $    2,160.00 DAY  $                                 -   

TOTAL  $                          900.00 

Total $9,840.12

(16 hrs @ $90/hr)

(24 hrs @ $90/hr)

(10 hrs @ $45/hr)

(WEC crew)

(1.25 X WEC crew)

(8 hrs @ 90/hr)

(10 hrs @ $90/hr)

(4hr @$45/hr)

(8 hrs @ 45/hr)

(3 X SF total for 3 annual events; 

Includes monitoring)

(3 X SF total for 3 annual events; 

Includes monitoring)

(6hr @$45/hr)

OTHER

NOTE:  Projects with multiple permit requirements may be required to have 
longer monitoring and maintenance terms.  This will be evaluated on a case-by-
case basis for development applications.  Monitoring and maintance ranges may 
be assessed anywhere from 5 to 10 years.  

 (Construction Cost Subtotal) 
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Exhibit 13 - Plan Set
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   DETERMINATION OF NON-SIGNIFICANCE (DNS)

Application Nos.: SEP18-024 (CAO18-003) 

Description of proposal: Review under the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) to construct a 
new 4,000sf house and driveway on a vacant lot with a Category IV 
wetland. 

Proponent:  Benny Kim Design 

Owner: Benny Kim 

Location of proposal: 8114 West Mercer Way, Mercer Island WA 98040; 
Identified by King County Assessor tax parcel number 335850-0974 

Lead agency:  City of Mercer Island 

Project Documents:  Please follow this file path to access the associated documents for this 
project: https://mieplan.mercergov.org/public/SEP18-024/ 

The lead agency for this proposal has determined that it does not have a probable significant adverse 
impact on the environment. An environmental impact statement (EIS) is not required under RCW 
43.21C.030(2)(c). This decision was made after review of a completed environmental checklist. This 
information is available to the public on request.  

There is no comment period for this DNS. 

✓
This DNS is issued after using the optional DNS process in WAC 197-11-355. There is no
further comment period on the DNS.

This DNS is issued under WAC 197-11-340(2); the lead agency will not act on this proposal
for 14 days from the date below. Comments must be submitted by _______________.

Responsible Official: Lauren Anderson, Assistant Planner 
City of Mercer Island 
9611 SE 36th Street 
Mercer Island, WA 98040 
Phone: (206) 275-7704 
Email: lauren.anderson@mercergov.org 

Date: March 11, 2019    Signature:   

Exhibit 14 - SEP18-024 DNS

https://mieplan.mercergov.org/public/SEP18-024/
mailto:lauren.anderson@mercergov.org


APPEAL INFORMATION 
This decision to issue a Determination of Non-significance (DNS) rather than to require an EIS may be 
appealed pursuant to Section 19.07 of the Mercer Island Unified Land Development Code, Environmental 
procedures. 

✓ Any party of record may appeal this determination to the City Clerk at 9611 SE 36th Street 
Mercer Island, WA 98040 no later than 5:00 PM on Monday March 25, 2019 by filing a timely 
and complete appeal application and paying the appeal fee. You should be prepared to make 
specific factual objections. Contact the City Clerk to read or ask about the procedures for SEPA 
appeals. To reverse, modify or remand this decision, the appeal hearing body must find that 
there has been substantial error, the proceedings were materially affected by irregularities in 
procedure, the decision was unsupported by material and substantial evidence in view of the 
entire record, or the decision is in conflict with the city’s applicable decision criteria.   
 

 

 There is no agency appeal. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



Figure 5. Planting Areas to Provide Buffer Restoration and Enhancement Westech Company 2019
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Exhibit 15- Final Site Plan



Exhibit 16- Storm water and Erosion Control Plan
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SHORING ALONG UTILITY EASEMENT. SEE SHORING PLAN
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